Panorama News Presents

MARCH 2020

Achieving te Bes Posibe Life in 2019

What takes place at Panorama within any given month is
remarkable. Each edition of the Panorama News captures this
impressive level of activity and involvement and generates a sense
of pride in what we can accomplish when we are dedicated to
helping each other live our best possible lives. 2020 is just getting
started and before we look forward to all that is to come, we want
to dedicate this issue to all of the good 2019 held for residents
and staff. Our hope is you will feel a true sense of belonging and
community as you read this special edition of the Panorama News.
These pages are brimming with activity, growth, camaraderie,
stories, and fun times that are now stored as fond memories. No
one resident, staff member, department or interest group could
possibly create that on their own. Our pages are full because of the
countless daily contributions of time, money, effort and care made
by both residents and staff. Thank you for an incredible 2019.

Do you have something
for Panorama News?
Please send submissions to
PanoramaNews@panorama.org

Deadline:
3:00pm on March 10th

www.panorama.org
1751 Circle Lane SE
Lacey, WA 98503
(360)456-0111

2
3
4
6
8
12
16
22
32
36

TA B L E O F C O N T E N TS
Board of Directors
Introduction
Panorama Snapshot

Financials

Creating a Master Plan

Inside Out & Outside In

When I first moved to Olympia with my family in
1975, I bought an antique bench for our entryway.
The seat cushion needed reupholstering, so I went
to every fabric store in the area searching for just
the right material.
The fabric I finally chose was not what I expected
at first. I was drawn to the pattern and texture, but
not the color palette. So, on a whim, I turned the
fabric inside out. The reverse side of the fabric
was just what I had been looking for!
In a way, that’s how I view life at Panorama. I
am one of the five community members on
the seven-person Board of Directors. The other
two directors are residents. Since I don’t live
on campus, I have a unique opportunity to see
Panorama both from the outside and from the
inside.

2 0 19 P A N O R A M A S N A P S H O T

81

75%

39%

2019 Move-Ins
From Washington

2019 Move-Ins
From Thurston County

Average Age

of Current Residents

11 0 R E S I D E N T - L E D G R O U P S

I am proud of what I see.

A Culture of Philanthropy

Beyond Our Backyard

We Serve Passionately

An Abundant Life

Panorama and its residents are committed to
enriching the fabric of the community on campus
and beyond. Through the Office of Philanthropy,
Benevolent Fund, Library Association, and scores
of resident-led organizations, the corporation and
residents reach out to others.
Whether it is providing nursing scholarships,
or expanding perspectives through the arts, or
improving the environment with sustainable
practices, or easing youth homelessness by
gathering much needed clothing and supplies,
Panorama’s caring touch can be felt inside and
out.

2019 Total
Move-Ins

AVERAGE TIME ON THE WAITLIST
SINGLE FAMILY HOME
3.5 - 5 YEARS

2 BEDROOM
GARDEN COURT HOMES
2.5 - 3.5 YEARS

I am proud of what I see, indeed.

Health & Wellbeing
Holly Mason
Panorama Board
of Directors

Panorama Staff Highlights

56

HOLLADAY PARK &
NW POINTE DUPLEXES
3 - 4 YEARS

1 BEDROOM
GARDEN COURT HOMES
1.5 - 2.5 YEARS

1 & 2 BEDROOM
APARTMENTS
1 - 2 YEARS

Financials

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS:
REVENUE AND EXPENSES

Total Current Assets
Property and Equipment, Net
Other Assets

Total Assets

2019

2018

$27,354,723
$143,401,322
$37,379,381

$29,389,872
$140,021,303
$34,194,028

$208,135,426

$203,605,203

2018

$48,372,432
$45,663,450
$2,708,982

$48,087,918
$43,605,235
$4,482,683

2019

2018

$1,451,501
$54,625

$730,504
$0

$4,215,108

$5,213,187

($54,625)

$1,375

$4,160,483

$5,214,562

2019

2018

Beginning of Year

$80,991,550

$75,776,998

End of Year

$85,152,033

$80,991,550

Revenue (Total)
Expenses (Total)
Excess of Revenue Over Expenses Before Other Income (Expense)

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION:
ASSETS

2019

OTHER INCOME
Total Other Income
Assets Released from Restrictions

Increase in Unrestricted Net Assets
Increase in Temporarily Restricted Assets

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS
Total Current Liabilities
Long Term Liabilities
Deferred Revenue - Entrance Fees

Total Liabilities
Total Net Assets

Total Liabilities & Net Assets

2019

2018

$7,268,643
$33,176,873
$82,537,878

$7,158,552
$34,092,692
$81,362,409

$122,983,394

$122,613,653

$85,152,032

$80,991,550

$208,135,426

$203,605,203

Consistent Growth and a Strong Foundation
Panorama has thrived due in large part to the steady leadership provided by our
Board of Directors and management team, and the profound loyalty exhibited
by our residents and staff. Collectively, these individuals laid the foundation for
Panorama’s success by emphasizing sound fiscal management, a conservative
approach to the investment of financial assets, and the need for continuous
reinvestment in improvements to services, staffing and facilities. As a result,
Panorama enjoys the strength of a good name and
the underpinning of a strong balance sheet that
provides residents and staff alike confidence in our
long-term sustainability.

Increase in Net Assets

Independent Living was

95% occupied

NET ASSETS

at the end of 2019.
There are typically 20 to
30 unoccupied homes
undergoing renovation at
any given time.

AV E R A G E E N T R A N C E F E E : $ 2 0 0 , 75 0
A V E R A G E M O N T H L Y F E E : $ 1 , 919 . 7 6
Lease & Rental
Income
$270,915

Other Income
$324,112

Convalescent
Center
$16,941,972

Interest & Amortized Loan
Costs, Loss on Abandonment of
Property, Insurance
$1,861,926

Salaries,
Wages,
Benefts &
Payroll Taxes
$20,793,197

Supplies
$1,462,294

Taxes & Licenses
$1,125,039

Revenue

In 2019

$48,372,432

$14,525,677

was invested back into our
community through
campus improvements.
4 | F IN A N C I A LS

Food Sales
$749,884
Contributions
$246,368

Assisted Living
Retirement Homes
$2,411,574

Expenses

Depreciation
$10,752,751

$45,663,450

Repairs &
Maintenance
$1,516,334
Independent Living
Retirement Homes
$27,427,607

Utilities
$3,146,380

Professional
Services
$2,673,666

Administration,
Advertising &
Promotion, Food Costs
$2,331,863

FIN A N C IA LS | 5

Creating a

M AS T E R P L A N

Rice Fergus Miller facilitated
the crafting of our Master Plan

P R O J E C TS I N P R O C E SS

Panorama is uniquely situated as the largest CCRC in the state of
Washington, with a sense of place that is genuine and has been
carefully curated over time. We have grown with intention over
the last 50 years, keeping our values and mission at the forefront.
Now we embark on a journey to determine what’s next.

Within our 145 acres, there is so much untapped potential. We
want to establish a sense of connectivity throughout the campus
that makes each common space a hub of activity for all to enjoy –
bringing people together and activating their shared interests and
varied contributions to our community.

As we address this question, we take a holistic approach to
ensure the most successful outcomes for our community - both
aesthetically and financially. In 2019, our process began with a
deep dive into our existing footprint - reviewing conditions of all
infrastructure, programming, sustainability efforts, and
future needs. The work included a series of workshops
engaging Panorama team members and ultimately
culminating into a core master plan that will serve as
inspiration for our next 50 years.

Using McGandy Park as the central green space, each gathering
spot will eventually be connected by a pedestrian promenade,
taking full advantage of the natural beauty that envelopes our
campus.

Our ideas and discussions every step of the way were
filtered through the concept of what’s best for residents.
Within the coming years, we will focus on specific projects
while working hand-in-hand with current residents and
anticipating the desires of our future residents. The
ultimate goal is to craft a campus that optimizes every
square inch of space – inside and out.

“We need to take every opportunity to create connections from
resident to resident and from resident to the center of activity,”
says Matt Murry, President & COO of Panorama. He added that
“maintaining social connectedness through architecture will be our
predominant focus.”

Rendering of new Assisted Living entrance

While the vision is large and the timeline is long, we are excited
to build on what is already great by creating a landscape full of
social opportunities and connection.

“ Design CULTURE.
CULTURE
Values.
Values
THE FUTURE.”
C R E AT E S

C R E AT E S

DETERMINE

6 | C R E ATI N G A MAST ER PL AN

The Assisted Living Addition is well underway.
The project includes a brand new, groundlevel dining room with an outdoor seating area
and views of a beautiful raingarden and water
feature. Residents will enjoy the added benefits
of a fully equipped activity room, private dining/
conference room, and comfy seating throughout
the new common areas. Staff will receive new
office space, a much improved laundry facility,
and nurses station. All of this will be topped
off with a new entrance (adjacent to the C&R
entrance) and a warm and welcoming lobby!

We are preparing the 1-acre site of our
future Willow Lane neighborhood!
Adjacent to the Panorama Auditorium,
Willow Lane will feature 12 homes built in a
northwest contemporary style with vaulted
ceilings, natural light, open living spaces,
fireplaces, and outdoor patios designed
for entertaining. Sustainability features,
including solar panels, were thoughtfully
incorporated into the designs with the goal
being zero net energy consumption. Homes
are expected to be completed in late 2021.

C R E ATIN G A MASTE R PL A N | 7

Last year, Panorama received over $308,000 from generous residents, family members,
board members, staff and friends. Strikingly, 57% of that figure – over $174,000 – came
from legacy gifts. In 2019, the Office of Philanthropy provided over $129,000 in funding
support throughout the continuum of care. To the right, you’ll find just some of the ways
contributions to the Office of Philanthropy enriched lives in 2019:
Meghan Vu, Director of Philanthropy

Cange Lives
L E GAC Y G I F T S

By remembering Panorama’s mission in their wills and
estate plans, these generous people ensure future
generations of Panorama residents will have access to
abundant life and excellent care.

8 | A C ULTUR E OF PH I L AN T H RO PY

g a r d en
ther a py
sessi o n s

156

ho ur s o f
m a ssa ge ther a py

in schola r shi p s

E D U C AT I O N & E N T E R TA I N M E N T

The primary focus of charitable gifts to Panorama through the Office of Philanthropy are
to enhance the lives of our residents. Most of our contributions come from the people
who enjoy the comforts of living at Panorama and they want to share those benefits with
others, both now and in the future. This is the wonderful thing about Panorama – the
generous spirit of time and money that, given now, will help others in the future.

24

14,642

Why does Panorama have an Office of Philanthropy? Occasionally, I am asked this question.
Usually, it is from someone in the greater community who doesn’t know much about
Panorama, but sometimes, it is from one of our own residents. Simply stated, Panorama
is a not-for-profit corporation with a generous culture that contributes to resident quality
of life. The Office of Philanthropy exists specifically to facilitate donations for anyone who
wishes to financially support Panorama’s mission.

ho ur s o f
m usi c ther a py

4 employees rec eived

PANORAMA’S OFFICE OF PHILANTHROPY

164

$

At Panorama, giving is central to who we are as a community. A vibrant culture of
philanthropy has sustained Panorama’s ability to fulfill our mission. Together, Panorama’s
Office of Philanthropy, the Benevolent Fund and the Library Association help us all achieve
the best possible life. Our people are uniquely committed to serving one another and the
community “Beyond our Backyard”. These combined philanthropic efforts and the generosity
of our community help provide us all with a rich quality of life that goes beyond simply a
place to call home.

E M P LO Y E E E D U C AT I O N

of Philantropy

ENRICHING THERAPIES

A C U LT U R E

23

s po n s o r e d
pe r fo r man c e s
in the Pan o r ama
Au dito r iu m

9

L e ar n in g in
Re t ir e me n t
Lectures

12

M e mo r y C af é
gathe r in gs

Legacy gifts given in 2019:
Eileen Keith – Benevolent Fund

Susan Kennedy – Benevolent Fund
Richard Henchel – Panorama’s Offce of Philanthropy, Benevolent Fund and Library
Ruth Weber – Panorama’s Offce of Philanthropy
A C U LTU R E O F PHIL A N THRO PY | 9

A C U LT U R E

of philantropy

“WHAT A BEAUTIFUL LIBRARY!”

These are words library volunteers hear every day, as people wander
into the Panorama Library and see it for the first time.

Panorama’s Library is no doubt an essential piece of our community. The registered 501(c)(3)
organization is supported through generous donations from Panorama residents and run solely by
volunteers.
The Library provides our community with the most up-to-date library resources and a special space
where residents can gather to embrace reading and learning opportunities. The contributions of
our board members, volunteers and donors have a tremendous impact on the service and space we
offer.
2019 was a year of transition. In September, we lost our beloved Librarian, David Forsythe.
David worked determinedly to set a new and improved vision for our Library. He saw its unique
importance at Panorama – to meet the needs of our residents by providing access. By looking at our
2019 achievements and to the future of the Library, we celebrate David’s legacy.

2019 ACHIEVEMENTS
Our current collection contains

4,200 titles, which includes E-books.

a Promise...

THE PANORAMA BENEVOLENT FUND IS

to provide financial assistance to residents in need, and
fund services and quality of life projects to help all residents
transition smoothly through the various phases of aging.

IN 2019

637

volunteers worked tirelessly
to produce the annual twoday Patio Sale fundraiser
– the promise was kept

12,824

hours were given by dedicated volunteers working three
days a week, all year long, collecting, sorting, pricing and
selling donated items at the Stiles-Beach Barn and Encore
Furniture and Books – the promise was kept

60 to 80 titles added each month.
220 residents donated $30,000
42 volunteers
13,651 books checked out

257

residents received emergency
medical attention by utilizing
the SARA alert system
– the promise was kept

50%

of Panorama residents
received heart-centered
support and advocacy from
three Social Service Advisors
– the promise was kept

Many more devoted volunteers, donors,
the Panorama Corporation, area businesses
and the community-at-large

10 | A C ULTUR E OF PH I L AN T H RO PY

kept te pomise.

A C U LTU R E O F PHIL A N THRO PY | 11

B E YO N D O U R

Backyard

ORGANIZATIONS PANORAMA
SUPPORTED FINANCIALLY IN 2019

Panorama’s culture of philanthropy extends beyond our backyard and takes on many forms. Both
residents and staff are extensively involved as volunteers, giving generously of their time to a variety of
non-profits in Thurston County.

BACK-TO-SCHOOL SUPPLIES DRIVE

HANDS ON CHILDREN’S MUSEUM

HOLIDAY GIVING TREE

Benefiting Little Red School House,
North Thurston Public Schools Family
& Youth Resource Center and South
Sound Reading Foundation

Hands On Children’s Museum is an iconic
destination in our community that many staff
members and residents enjoy. To encourage
access to the museum for all, Panorama sponsors
free or reduced admission to the Hands On
Children’s Museum during important holidays,
including: Grandparents’ Month, Mother’s Day
and Father’s Day. In 2019, so many people
were able to enjoy the museum due to our
sponsorship.

Benefiting youth and families served by Salvation Army,
Community Youth Services and North Thurston Public Schools
Family & Youth Resource Center.

63 Backpacks
186 Notebooks and packs of paper
53 Binders and folders
302 Packs of markers, crayons, pencils,
pens, highlighters & colored pencils
116 Packs of erasers, glue and scissors
22 Rulers
7 Calculators
5 Books
34 Jackets and coats
29 Packs of underwear
40 Packs of socks

Mother’s Day – free admission for 100
Father’s Day - free admission for 92
Grandparents’ Day - free admission for 75
Grandparents’ Month - half-price admission for
429 and $10 off grandparent memberships for 63

Beyond financial investments, Panorama
employees and residents volunteer
their time through board service,
civic involvement and volunteerism at
organizations throughout our community.
Area Agency on Aging

31 individuals adopted
3 partner organizations
2 giving trees
16 gift cards for a holiday meal
257 gift wishes fulfilled

Big Brothers Big Sisters of
Southwest Washington

NURSING SCHOLARSHIPS

Friends of the Lacey Library Foundation

Panorama remains committed to supporting nursing program
scholarships with local universities to ensure anyone who is
interested in a nursing career can obtain a degree without
financial barriers. In 2019, Panorama supported South Puget
Sound Community College and Saint Martin’s University by
awarding seven scholarships to nursing students.

Capitol Land Trust
City of Lacey Mayor’s Gala
The Community Foundation
of South Puget Sound
Hands On Children’s Museum
North Thurston Education Foundation
NOVA Middle School
Olympia Art League
Providence St. Peter Foundation
Saint Martin’s University
Senior Action Network
Senior Services of South Sound
South Puget Sound Community College
South Sound Alzheimer’s Association
South Sound Partners for Philanthropy
South Sound Reading Foundation
United Way of Thurston County
The Washington Center for
the Performing Arts
Washington State Senior Games
YMCA

12 | B E YO N D OUR B AC KYARD

B E YO N D O U R B AC KYA R D | 13

B E YO N D O U R

Backyard

HOMELESSNESS WORKING GROUP

The Homelessness Working group was created in 2019 as a number
of Panorama residents grew increasingly concerned about the visible
growth of homelessness in our surrounding community. The group
formed to collectively combat homelessness in our community.
Together, we learned one in fifteen children in our local school district
is homelessness, a figure that is higher than other local districts. This
statistic is what compelled the group to focus our time and resources
on students experiencing homelessness in North Thurston Public
Schools, concentrating our efforts and support to the district’s Family
and Youth Resource (FYR) Center, built in 2019 to serve as a one-stopshop to support youth and their families. Eight people volunteered
their homes to serve as neighborhood collection sites, so residents
can conveniently drop off much needed goods to be donated to the
FYR Center.

Capitol Lake has been clean enough and safe enough for
swimming and boating since year 2000. The lake meets all
water quality standards for these recreational activities and
never has the toxic blue-green algae blooms that plague
our other county lakes. The rich biodiverse community of
freshwater plants and animals that live in Capitol Lake consists
mostly of native species. (The most troublesome non-native
plant species, Myriophyllum, has been practically wiped out
by a biocontrol program started in 2009. The non-native New
Zealand Mud Snail, much feared after it was introduced to
Capitol Lake, has never created problems and is now food for
many native Lake species, including mallard ducks.) The Lake
provides a refuge habitat for certain imperiled fish and shellfish
whose survival in other waters around our state is precarious.
Capitol Lake is the only lake in Thurston County that doesn’t
run out of oxygen at the bottom during the summers. This
favorable environment sustains aquatic insect populations,
which in turn sustain one of the biggest bat colonies in our
state.

We meet monthly, second Thursday, 2:00-4:00pm,
Quinault Coffee Room.
Andrew Johnson
Co-founder
x5454

For 50 years, Tillicum Guild has continued its mission to donate
to Seattle Children’s Hospital’s Uncompensated Care needs for
ages premie through 29 years of age. Members create knitted,
crocheted, and sewn items for the patients and their families in
addition to donating in other ways.

“Capitol Lake: Washington’s Environmental Treasure”
Wednesday, March 11th at 3:00pm in the Quinault Auditorium
Learn about Capitol Lake – Washington’s Environmental
Treasure – at our next Green Team presentation by Dr. Dave
Milne, retired Evergreen faculty member.

We have actively educated ourselves on local and regional resources
that provide support for individuals and families experiencing
homelessness. And, we have advocated at the City of Lacey Council
and Planning Commission meetings to support plans, policies,
and efforts to support the homeless. We have lobbied our local
state representatives for more robust and comprehensive regional
solutions to homelessness. Our members contributed substantially
to Hope Village project, a tiny homes project of a local church
collective, the FYR Center and North Thurston Education Foundation.

TILLICUM GUILD

GREEN TEAM

2018-2019 Tillicum Guild Stats
$18,561 VALUE OF DONATIONS
5,205 TOTAL VOLUNTEER HOURS

The Deschutes River is heavily polluted with nutrient nitrogen
which, if released in Budd Inlet, would cause serious lowoxygen problems for marine life. Capitol Lake’s plants capture
most of these nutrients and hold them all summer long,
releasing them in late October when they can do no harm. The
lake protects Puget Sound.

Panorama’s Green Team encourages
environmental sensitivity and wise
use of energy and water resources.
The group hosts informative
seminars, monitors and removes
invasive weeds from the 26th
Avenue storm water pond and
maintains Panorama’s pollinator
garden and two on-campus
recycling centers.
In 2019, Green Team volunteers
provided 1,702 hours of volunteer
service to the Panorama community
and Beyond our Backyard. The
group hosted presentations and
educational seminars with special
guests and topics like green
burials, the Nisqually Land Trust,
Regenerative Agriculture, LeMay
recycling, Olympia Food Co-op
and the documentary “Dammed
to Extinction.” Additionally, Green
Team volunteers submit articles
to the Panorama News to educate
residents on sustainability issues.
The Green Team is active in
Thurston County. They participated
in a variety of community service
projects and field trips in support of
local environmental organizations.
In April, over 30 residents
attended The Capitol Land Trust’s
Conservation Breakfast.

GROWING EXTRA TO SHARE

Pea Patch Volunteers Donated to Thurston County Food Bank

2,000 LBS OF FRESH FRUITS & VEGETABLES
180 FRESH FLOWER BOUQUETS
14 | B E YO N D OUR B AC KYARD

B E YO N D O U R B AC KYA R D | 15

W E S E RV E

Pasionately

Resident Council seeks to bring together independent living residents of Panorama, to keep everyone
informed and actively involved, while enjoying life in this community.
What have we done lately?

If you attended any of these events in 2019,
thank a Resident Council member!
• Board of Directors’ Town Hall meeting
• State of the Community meeting
• Continuum of Care Forum
• Kya Forum

Behind the Scenes, Resident Council District
Representatives, Officers and Volunteers:
• Provided funds for Resident Councilsponsored Activity Groups

Panorama’s Resident Archivist (formerly known as Historian) is appointed annually by the Resident Council
President. I am now serving in my third term in that position. My tasks are basically twofold: continue to
document and preserve all activities and events affecting Panorama residents; and continue to expand the
ways that residents and others can access our archives and history. Resident Archives, formerly collected in
scrapbooks and notebooks, have been fully digitized and all records since 2016 are preserved only in digital
form. The digital archives are available for checkout in the Panorama Library and stored on a computer in the
Computer Learning Center. Residents may also ask me to research specific records.
In the past year, I have been inventorying two collections that are not officially Resident Archives, but shed
light on resident life. These are: Panorama Television shows (stored on network or DVDs) and the “Jeff Sprengel
collection,” (a massive archive of material preserved by Panorama’s former print shop manager). This inventory
will significantly expand residents’ access to our rich history.

• Activity Fair (75 groups showcased)
• Resident Council Archivist Forum: Panorama in
Black, White, and Color

CELEBRATING PANORAMA’S HISTORY

(Front row L to R): Bart Shrum, Diane Stiles, Mimi Flotte,
DeFrance Clarke, Carolyn Odio, Judy Murphy, Jerry
Gjovaag; (Second row L to R): Jeanne Burlison, Jeanne
Thompson, Tam Alden, Loretta Murphy, Jo Ann McVeigh,
Lou Anne Houck; (Third row L to R): Bob Markey, Becky
Anderson, Dennis Risdon, Helen Spalding, Rich Cobb,
Jim Greenfield, John Stern; (Not pictured): Bill Hay,
Rosalie Melnick

• Acted as Liaisons with key Panorama staff,
brought up resident concerns and suggestions, and
communicated important information back to residents
• Disseminated Resident Council meeting minutes, announcements of events, and other
information to residents in each Resident Council District
• Developed a new three-year Resident Council Strategic Plan

• Established a Resident Council site on Kya, which includes monthly minutes and videos of
monthly meetings

In late 2019, with Panorama management’s software support, I began to convert the digital archives, which had
been scanned as images, into PDF files with Optical Character Recognition (OCR) so that researchers will be
able to do full word searches. This is a big project that will probably take at least all of this year to complete.
I also participated in two events that reached audiences not only at Panorama but in our wider community. In
May, I gave a talk about Panorama history, first at our auditorium and repeated at the historic Schmidt Mansion
in Tumwater. Both were given before appreciative standing-room only audiences (this talk is available both
for downloading on resident thumb drives and streaming on YouTube). Then, in October, I had the honor of
assisting in the unveiling of an interpretive panel at the entrance of the Chalet, which recognizes the historic
significance of the site. Fellow resident, Peggy Jamerson, and I worked on this project for about two years and
were honored by the presence of Lacey Mayor Andy Ryder, Panorama Board members, the President of the
Lacey Historical Society, Matt Murry, Lacey residents, and many Panorama residents.
I am happy to hear from fellow residents with their contributions and requests for research assistance, and am
generally in the Resident Council Office on Tuesday mornings.
Deb Ross, Panorama Resident Archivist

• Staffed the Resident Council Office, where office machines, laptops, and other services are made
available to residents
• Raised funds for employee appreciation - each eligible employee received $300 in December
• Evaluated candidates for a resident member of the Panorama Board of Directors
• Distributed Panorama Directories and Handbooks to all residents
• Provided seed money for District social activities

• Through the President of the Council, met monthly with management and participated in
monthly Panorama Board of Director meetings
Your District Representative can help you find resources to answer your questions. If you do not
know who your District Representative is, call the Resident Council Office at x6199.
The Resident Council Office is open Monday-Friday, 9:30 to 11:30am.
For more information, click on the Resident Council tab at the top of the screen on Kya.
We are here to serve you!

16 | WE SE RVE PASSI O N AT ELY

WE S E RV E PASS IO N ATE LY | 17

PRIDE IN

our Work

5,280
575
638
5,386

yards of debris hauled out as “Clean Green”
yards of soil used

BEFORE

yards of mulch used

2019 NOTABLE RENOVATIONS
73 total renovations
5 construction partners
35 renovations completed in-house
1 new home was constructed this year on Circle Loop

trees, shrubs & perennials planted

3 PHASES OF NEW CAMPUS SIGNAGE INSTALLED

NEW SIGNAGE LOCATIONS
1. North and South sections of Circle Lane and Circle Court
2. Boulevard Park

4. Woodland Loop and Court
5. Cardinal Lane
6. 21st Court

Seattle Conference Room
Clinic Lobby

Chinook Social Room
Print Studio

APPROXIMATELY 830 RESIDENCES, WHICH MEANS...
6,000 appliances
1,400 toilets

3. Circle Loop

QUINAULT
CARPORT PROJECT:
Structure repairs
& new paint

AFTER

700 heat pumps and furnaces

More than 3 dozen recreational areas
1,000s of faucets & light fixtures

ENERGY EFFICIENCY

85%
Placing extra
insulation when
homes are remodeled

Energy savings when we
replace an incandescent
bulb with a new LED bulb

50%
Energy savings
when we place a
fluorescent tube

17,349 WORK ORDERS COMPLETED IN 2019
18 | W E SE RV E PASSI O N AT ELY

W E S E RV E PASS IO N ATE LY | 19

PANORAMA TV
Our dedicated volunteers, combined with contractual help from TCMedia,
move Panorama TV into the future and provide programming every day of
the year. There are many media choices for residents, but channel 370 is the
only one for and about our community.
In 2019, volunteers at Panorama TV directly contributed 2,985 hours
towards producing 307 new shows. This does not count the hundreds of
hours that go into independent show production.

CHANNEL

370
PANORAMA TV

As we do each year, we developed an annual work plan towards our overall
goal of increased viewership. Some of the plan objectives are listed below
with examples of accomplishments to date.
Objective: Increase communications and station visibility
• Wrote a monthly article in Panorama News

R E S I D E N T EMERGENCY RESOUR CES

MAP YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD
Past & Future
During 2019, MYN organized and participated in
many events.

•

Organized CPR/AED training for Panorama
residents

•

Organized refresher training for neighborhood
captains and all residents

•

Coordinated participation in the Great
ShakeOut earthquake awareness day

•

Organized an earthquake expo with speaker
and exhibits

• Continued a weekly TV guide sent to subscribers each Saturday
Objective: Make it easier to watch
• Panorama TV’s schedule is linked on Kya. In addition, our weekly Inside
Panorama show can be streamed during the week that it is airing. Resident
Council meetings are also streamable via Kya during the week of the meeting.
They are also linked permanently on the Resident Council’s webpage.

•

• In cooperation with the Resident Council Archivist, residents may access thousands of previously aired
Panorama TV shows by downloading them to their own thumb drives.

Updated “Surviving the Unexpected,” MYN
neighborhood maps, and list of captains

•

Participated in the Resident Council Activity
Fair and Panorama’s new resident orientations

Objective: Add content that might interest residents

•

Met with staff on development of Panorama’s
emergency plan

•

Met with Don Noyes, Lacey’s new Emergency
Management and Safety Coordinator.

• New shows are being constantly added, including features produced by residents such as Performance
Music Videos, Now Where Were We? (historical shorts), Pan Pics and Clips (showcasing content provided by
residents), and Spotlight (which focuses on Panorama’s many clubs and activities). The Auditorium cooperates
with Panorama TV by offering video recordings of Auditorium presentations (where permitted by artists and
presenters).
• Added a monthly update from Matt Murry, President and Chief Operating Officer on Inside Panorama.
• Continued to air popular shows such as Meet Your Neighbor, Did You Know, Book Review, TED Talks, and many
more.
Objective: Make it easier for Panorama TV volunteers to understand production processes and
procedures
•Updated the TV Station manual that describes how each job is done.
In the future we hope to work with IT staff to add to the number of videos that residents can watch “on
demand.” We also work to increase our skills and update equipment to provide high quality videos to
residents.

20 | W E SE RV E PASSI O N AT ELY

This year, we've already held a captains’ training
and are planning a tabletop disaster exercise. We
hope to organize first aid classes for Panorama
residents in September and an earthquake expo
in coordination with the Great ShakeOut national
preparedness day on October 15.
We hope you will participate in your
neighborhood MYN meetings and come to
some of our disaster awareness events. If you
have suggestions or requests or would like to
volunteer, please contact the leader of any of our
disaster partners or one of us: Steve Tilley x5529,
Linda Clary x5397, or Edith Bryan x5204.

STORM SUPPORT TEAM
Fortunately, the weather last year was relatively
mild and we didn’t experience any extended
power outages or other circumstance that
would warrant activation of our Storm Support
Team. To stay engaged, 40 volunteers gathered
in November for the annual drill. We broke
up into groups that represented each of the
Warming Centers on campus. Each group came
up with potential problems and scenarios that
could happen in a Warming Center. We then
play acted each scenario and had a lot of fun
finding creative solutions. This role-playing
exercise will help keep us prepared for the real
thing.
The Storm Support Team (SST) is a Resident
Council sponsored volunteer activity. In the
event of a campus emergency, such as an
extended power outage, trained Storm Support
Team resident volunteers are assigned a task
assisting fellow residents as needed. The tasks
include:
1. Hosting at Campus Warming Centers or
Seventeen51 Restaurant
2. Making phone calls or home visits to affected
residents
3. Communications runner, delivering messages
as requested
4. Sharing resource info at Pan Hall or C&R
Lobby
Interested in volunteering with SST?
Contact co-coordinators Boh Bohman at x5398
and Jean Garwood at x5556.

WE S E RV E PASS IO N ATE LY | 21

A N A B U N DA N T

life

GROWING WHERE YOU’RE PLANTED

A CALENDAR CREATED BY YOU

The culinary arts are full of flavor and variety – just like our community. When I joined the
Seventeen51 team in 2019, I made it my goal to curate a menu that is customized to who we are.
The first step was to pick a theme, which is always the hardest part. The trick isn’t deciding which
things to throw on the menu in which order; it’s more about setting a tone and a timeframe.
What do we want this menu to say? What will it look like in ten years? That second question was
a doozy for me, as I had just moved home to Olympia after a 9 year absence. It was interesting to
see restaurants downtown still serving recipes I’d created when I was a new chef. If I’d changed
so much in the meantime then why hadn’t they?

In 2019, the Lifestyle Enrichment Department continued to support residents leading and creating the
Panorama culture. The beauty in what we do is seeing resident creativity, ideas, amusement and passions come
into fruition. Haven’t visited some of the best museums in Washington State? Would you like to participate
in outdoor activities for all levels? Or do you have ideas for trips and programs that you would enjoy? With a
dedicated crew of volunteers and staff, we’ve been able to support countless new endeavors and trips. This
includes seeing new resident visual artists blossom, an increase of attendance for all educational programs,
and growth of interest for different social engagements. Thanks to all of you for your willingness to try new
and exciting activities!

I settled on two themes – Generativity and Growing Where You’re Planted. Generativity is
a psychology term defined as the ability to transcend personal interests to provide care and
concern for both younger and older generations. In short, creating things designed to outlast
us. Growing Where You’re Planted means just that. We’re here now. Too much time is wasted
looking for greener pastures. I wanted to drop a chair right here, to sit down, and see how long
it takes to make this pasture as green as it can be. It’s too easy to write a menu, call it good
enough, and move on to something else. The bigger challenge is to try write one that will never
be done being written. Lofty goals for a grilled cheese sandwich, right?

We look forward to seeing what we can help YOU bring in 2020!

2019 Car Show
Panorama Pathways 5K

We started small. A BLAST sandwich seen on a menu board outside a café in Telluride 20 years
ago. A killer Hungarian Mushroom Soup recipe painstakingly reverse-engineered from a bowl
in Flagstaff. Hominy Casserole from Abilene. A Catalina Dressing recipe discovered in the pages
of a thrift store 1950s cookbook. The best thing about cooking is sometimes also the worst
thing – everything’s already been done. If you set out trying to be original with food you’re
pretty likely to bomb at it. We’re not looking to set the world on fire … we just want to find the
best version of every recipe. It took 10 tries to get the meatloaf right. At this rate we’ll be at it a
while.

4th of July Picnic

We’re nearly a year into it now and our recipe file is over
200 pages long. We figured out a rotational menu
system that keeps everything new and interesting.
We’re ankle-deep in half a dozen other projects,
from banquets to desserts to cocktails. There’s
no end in sight. And I’m enjoying every minute
of it. I appreciate you coming along on the
ride with me.

12 dedicated Activity Desk Volunteers
> 1,500 resident sign-ups
> 400 activities offered

Joshua Trunnell

Executive Chef
Seventeen51 Restaurant & Bistro
2019 Car Show

22 | A N A B UN DA N T LI FE

1st ever Dancing with the Panorama Stars

A N A B U N DA N T L IFE | 23

PANORAMA ARTS GUILD
The Panorama Arts Guild (a steering committee) began seven years ago
as a way to promote resident artists and their work. Most of the arts are
represented - from ceramics to woodworking and everything in between,
including fiber, theater, music, photography, metalworking and visual arts.
Projects sponsored by the steering committee in 2019 include:
• Luncheons 6 times a year with resident and local community speakers on
a wide variety of topics.
• Exhibits of resident art three times a year on the walls of The Gallery at
Seventeen51.
• A display case of small, 3-D artwork, changed four times a year.
• Resident artwork on display in corporate staff offices, changed twice a year.
JANUARY
Panorama artists were invited to submit work to be juried for an exhibit in the lobby of the Washington Center
for Performing Arts.
MARCH
Nine residents welcomed neighbors into their homes for a tour of their personal studios.
APRIL
The Handcrafter’s Fair provided opportunity to view and purchase resident art, with partial proceeds benefiting
Gifts Etc.
MAY
About 20 residents displayed their favorite old dolls and more than 100 people came to travel down memory
lane. A speaker demonstrated doll making.
SEPTEMBER
Arts Walk featured 50 visual artists who displayed their work all across the campus; 42 musicians and theater
folk who performed in various venues; and 53 resident volunteers who kept it all running smoothly.
Throughout the year, the steering committee arranges for classes in a variety of media, such as watercolor,
basket making, fiber arts, and more. These classes are led by talented residents willing to share their expertise,
and artists from the local community.
Looking Ahead
•March 4th Arts Guild Luncheon (check the Activity Calendar and Highlights for details)
•About 30 resident artists have been selected for the Washington Center for the Performing Arts lobby exhibit
(expected to be on display in January or February of 2021)!
•The next Panorama Arts Walk is scheduled for May 13th, 2021
Don’t forget to stop by The Gallery at Seventeen51 to see the new exhibit Footloose and Fancy Free (on
display through June 4th). The 3-D art display case in Pan Hall has also been filled with a new selection of small
beauties that really impress!
Artists Wanted!
•We are looking for resident art to hang on the bulletin board display in Pan Hall
(next to the glass display case) – please contact April Works at x5496 or aprilworks@gmail.com.
•Panorama’s literary magazine, The Voice needs cover art –
please contact April Works at x5496 or aprilworks@gmail.com.

24 | A N A B U N DA N T LI FE

Panorama • Pet • Partners
Pet Partners exists to
support pet owners here
at Panorama. We currently
have approximately
253 households who
are home to 169 cats,
103 dogs, and three
birds. We have quarterly
meetings for information
sharing and in 2019 we
hosted presentations
that addressed holistic
veterinary care, cat rescue,
pet adoption, and pet
emergency prevention and
preparedness.
Our quarterly newsletter,
“The Pet Gazette”, contains
articles of general interest,
current Panorama-specific
news, and resources for
all aspects of pet care. It is
available to all via e-mail,
hard copy, and Kya.

The Dog Park has
provided great social contacts
for both dogs and their people!

Mud Bay’s New In-Home Program
to help Seniors Care for Their Pets
Thursday, March 12 at 2:00pm
Quinault Auditorium

Mud Bay has been providing dog and cat owners with food, treats and
supplies through their network of outlets in the Pacific Northwest for over 30
years. They have learned that as retired people age, it can be difficult to care
for our cherished pets. To meet this growing need, they have developed a
Delivery Plus program to provide home deliveries of food, as well as in-home
services, such as nail trimming, brushing, cat box cleaning, and transportation
to grooming or vets.
Join us on March 12th as Kristy Black, of Mud Bay, lays out the key
components of this new program and provides information as to how to sign
up for those interested.
Also speaking on March 12th, Annette Lanker will give us some guidance on
First-Aid for our pets and CPR.

Pet Partners to Elect Board Members
Pet Partners by-laws require board members be elected for one-year terms.
The by-laws also require that the slate of board member candidates be posted
in the March Panorama News. The current slate of candidates includes:
Becky Johnson – President
Edith Bryan – Vice President/Treasurer
Richard Friedman – Secretary/Outreach
Cynthia Daniels – Publications Director
John Stern – Dog Park Director
Stacy Stratton – At Large Director
Claire Creighton – At Large Director
Further nominations may be made at the March 12th membership meeting
in the Quinault Auditorium at 2:00pm. The membership will then elect board
members from the slate of candidates. We hope to see you at that meeting.

A N A B U N DA N T L IFE | 25

PANORAMA REPUBLICANS
In 2019, Panorama Republicans invited guest speakers from the community, city,
county and state to present on a wide variety of subjects. We focused on legislative
issues, political candidates, elected politicians, economic development, social and
cultural concerns to consumer protection,and freeway designs. These face-to-face
meetings provided in-depth experience way beyond what can be gleaned from a
television program or the newspaper. We had unique opportunities to ask direct
questions, get answers, shake hands, and express opinions.
Memorable guest speakers included the Director of Economic Development in Thurston County, the Sheriff
of Thurston County, Washington State’s Legislature Minority Leader and the Project Engineer for the new I-5
freeway overpass.
We are looking forward to the Panorama Republicans Meeting on Thursday, March 5, 2020 with Dave Ammons,
Chair of the Public Disclosure Commission. Ammons was a political journalist for the Associated Press, and
among his many accomplishments, hosted Inside Olympia on TVW. The PDC monitors and enforces laws
governing political campaign finances. The one-hour meeting takes place at 2:00pm in the Quinault Auditorium
– all Panorama residents are welcome to attend.

DEMOCRATIC STUDY GROUP
The purpose of the group is to present monthly forums and conduct discussions
about current issues. Our forte is our forums on candidates and issues (local, state,
and national), which are typically held in September and October of each year. We
had two forums of note in August, both speaking on the current state of politics in
the country:
Sam Reed, Republican former Secretary of State of Washington
A committed and moderate Republican, he is distressed about the current tone in Washington, D.C. and
hopes for the return of moderation. He remembered vividly as a young, new employee for the Republicans
in the Washington State legislature being counseled by a senior Republican leader to respect proponents of
legislation that he may oppose because someday he may need that Democrat’s help on one of his own pieces
of legislation.
Denny Heck, our Representative in Congress
A committed and liberal Democrat, he has been worn down by corrosive environment in D.C. (see, also, his
statement when he indicated he was not going to seek reelection). He spoke proudly of cooperating with
Republican colleagues on legislation and committee work in the House of Representatives. Yet the overall
environment was not positive.
We meet monthly (except December) on the second Tuesday from 1:30pm - 2:30pm in the Quinault
Auditorium. Our standard forum for Tuesday, March 10th is “Are We Moving Closer to a Wider War in the
Middle East?”
Speaker: Matt Jenkins, Ph.D., Faculty, Saint Martins University.
We are holding a joint forum Thursday, March 12th with Grey Resistance Indivisible on “The State of the
Democratic Party in Thurston County", 10:30am - 12:00pm in the Quinault Auditorium. Speaker, Victor Minjares,
J.D., Chair of the Thurston County Democrats.
Andrew Johnson, Chair
x5454

26 | A N A B U N DA NT LI F E

GREY RESISTANCE INDIVISIBLE
THE YEAR 2019 WITH GREY RESISTANCE
We took Action:
• Office visits to elected officials
• Letters to the editor
• Guest speakers including Thurston County Auditor Mary
Hall, activist attorney Victor Menjares, Denny Heck, Phil
Gardner from Denny Heck’s office
• Phone calls to community, state, and national leadership
• Op-eds
• Postcards to voters in other states
• Voter registration
• Town Hall events
• Peaceful protests and vigils
• Weekly call to action
• Workshop with Better Angels with focus on bringing
people of differing views together to explore common
ground.

MARK YOUR CALENDARS
Join us for these upcoming meetings.

OUR MONTHLY MEETING
10:30am – 12:00pm
Thursday, March 12
Quinault Auditorium
WOMEN’S ENERGY GROUP
3:30pm – 4:30pm
Every other Monday
Chapel balcony
Quinault 5th floor
For dates and information
call Diane at x5406.

Important Words from Our Action Groups
Elections Team – in February we registered voters. We
have many opportunities and ways to encourage those not
registered to vote to do so.
Want to help? Let Jean know – x5556.
Also, during the legislative session, the Elections Team
has been meeting every Thursday morning to review bill
introductions, identify priority bills for each team, then follow
their progress through the Legislature. If the opportunity
arises, we may attend a public hearing during the session and
maybe even testify on a bill.
Jean Garwood & Don Whiting, leaders
And Coming Next Month – A Report from our Southern
Border from the co-leader of our Immigration Team who
is spending several months near the border working with
displaced people
Becoming Informed and Taking Action
Each week we are sent a Weekly Call to Action that includes
context for most current bills or policies that may call for
action. To receive this information, send an email to gri98503@
gmail.com.
Grey Resistance Indivisible (GRI) is a local chapter of the national
Indivisible organization.

A View From The Border

A N A B U N DA N T L IFE | 27

PEA PATCH

HOPES & DREAMS TRAVEL

The Pea Patch is Panorama’s community garden, with 120 plots shared by 150 residents who may spend up to
10 hours a week or more in the garden during growing season. The Pea Patch is managed under the direction
of the Panorama Garden Club Board.

2019 was a banner year for Hopes and Dreams Travel as we continued to send our clients all over the
world! Each year we try to offer a few Panorama “Getaways” group tours, and in 2019 that included trips to
Leavenworth, Washington and Vancouver, Canada. Getaway tours are developed for a group size of 10 to 20
people, for four nights or less, to destinations in the Pacific Northwest that are within a 3 to 4 hour drive from
Panorama. Both trips in 2019 were enjoyed by our guests and we are looking forward to our 2020 Getaways to
Cannon Beach and Victoria.

Here is what fellow gardeners had to say about the Pea Patch in 2019:

“The abundance of crops
amazes me each season
…” - The Pea Patch is
about growing things –
vegetables, fruits, flowers,
herbs. The bounty is
enjoyed by the gardeners
and shared with friends and
neighbors, fellow Panorama
residents through Friday
Share, and with the broader
community through
donations to the Thurston
County Food Bank (over 1
ton of produce in 2019).

We also had the chance to plan trips for our clients to many exciting places! These included tours and cruises
to Greenland, Antarctica; European river and ocean cruises; World cruises; Ireland; Portugal; Egypt; Jordan;
Mexico; South America; the Galapagos Islands; Hawaii; Alaska; Mississippi River cruising; the Canadian Rockies;
and many other amazing destinations. Hopes and Dreams made over 300 bookings in 2019, and we are
already ahead of that pace for 2020.

“[I benefit from..] exercise,
enjoying the outdoors,
bird & bee watching” The Pea Patch is a place
to spend time outside, to
get exercise and bask in
the sun, to dig in the dirt,
to watch the birds and the
bees, to enjoy the beauty of
all the various plots.

“We Pea-Patchers have a
special camaraderie” - The
Pea Patch is a place to get
to know and socialize with
other gardeners and to
share a glass of wine in the
early evening sun.

In 2019, we also had the opportunity to travel and plan for future Panorama trips. These planning trips included
visits to Hawaii, Washington D.C., and a Viking River cruise on the Rhine River from Basel to
Amsterdam. These experiences help us learn more about cruise products and destinations,
along with activities and sights that our future clients would enjoy. During our time in
Washington D.C., we attended a travel conference to stay current with the latest trends,
popular destinations, new programs and opportunities that help us serve our clients even
better.
For 2020, there are three Panorama groups scheduled, and a few that we are still working
on. We currently have set up a Getaway trip to Cannon Beach in March, an Alaska cruise
group in June on Holland America, and a 10-night October cruise in French Polynesia on Paul
Gauguin Cruises. All three trips will be escorted by Hope. Cort will join us for the Alaska
cruise and the South Pacific cruise.
Owning and operating Hopes and Dreams Travel is the fulfillment of some of our own
hopes and dreams! We truly love helping our clients and being part of the Panorama
community. Thank you Panorama for allowing us to help with your travel plans and travel
insurance. We look forward to working with you in 2020!
Hope Deschamps

HIKES & WALKS WITH STEVE
“Being a gardener for
the first time has been
instructive and lots of fun”
- The Pea Patch is a place
to learn by observing other
garden plots, by talking
with other gardeners, and
by taking part in Garden
Club sponsored educational
programs.

28 | A N A B UN DA N T LI FE

“It is my church” - The
Pea Patch is a place for
communing with nature,
for meditation, for spiritual
renewal, for healing from
loss and loneliness.

“My soul rejoices” - The
Pea Patch is a place for joy
– connecting with nature
and people, enjoying and
sharing abundance

The hiking and walking program had another great year in 2019, with 66 trips and almost 700 participants. We
expanded our program last year to include all abilities and interests. My mission is to help you explore and
discover our incredibly beautiful environment that is safe and fun. In addition, I hope you learn a little about
our local history and botany while making connections with new friends along the way.
- Strolls: for those who may have mobility issues but still want to get out and experience nature.
- Walks: get some exercise (without overdoing it) in an outdoor environment.
- Hikes: challenge yourself with an all-day outing in tough terrain.

- Lunch & Walks: get out for a short walk in the winter and try some local diners.
- Educational Outings: learn a little about the history of our area.

- Multi-Day Trips: take three to six days to explore the beauty of the Northwest.

Photo taken from the Lodge on our 3 day Wild Flower trip of Mt. Rainier, last August

A N A B U N DA N T L IFE | 29

Pano
ra

a

otography

The PPG has been around for three years; this past summer, we went on three outings: first
to Lake Sylvia State Park with Cleve Pinnix as our trusted PNW forest ranger guide, then to
Westport, hosted by Virginia Reid, and finally to Monarch Sculpture Garden, inspired and
planned by Emily Ray. Our residents are the best teachers and guides. We also wandered,
learned, shopped, ate, imbibed, and took awesome photos that could be admired
in the Gallery exhibits and in our yearly calendar.

m

Ph

PANORAMA PHOTOGRAPHY GROUP

Group

The rest of the year, we learned how to add music to our photo presentations,
how to combine poetry and photos in beautiful picture books, how to be a
superior photo camera photographer, how to understand the pros and cons of
Black & White photography, how to shoot the best waterfall pictures, and how to
take nighttime photography to a new level. We also admired with oohs and aahs
our fellow photographers’ images. We promise, there will be more of the same
for all levels of photographers with even more interesting presentations from
our talented residents and friends this coming year.
At our next PPG meeting, Saturday, March 21st at 10:00am in the Quinault Coffee Room, Bill and BJ
Sprague will be our guest speakers, sharing their extensive knowledge and experience in photography with us.
Bill is going to lead a discussion of how Lightroom has evolved into five different versions. His wife BJ Sprague,
a very artistic and talented photographer, will share opportunities for passenger seat travel photography. They
will be incorporating some of their photography and soliciting a lively discussion.
Sylvia Cornette

QUILT GROUP
In 2019, the Panorama Quilt Group:

•

•

•
•
•
•

GIFTS ETC

•

2019 marked the 50th year the Panorama gift shop has sold hand crafts and art created by our talented
residents. The consignors are rewarded with 80% of the sale price and the remaining 20% benefits the Resident
Council as well as keeping the Gifts Etc. running.

•

This year 109 individual consignors sold over 4,000 items. Some of our “best sellers”:

486 scrubbies
322 bottles of honey
500+ handmade greeting cards
136 flower arrangements to benefit the C&R Garden
905 pieces of jewelry from Stiles-Beach Barn for the Benevolent Fund
In addition to the consigned items Gifts Etc. sells the popular Leanin’ Tree greeting cards which rang up
approximately 2,000 sales in 2019. Postage stamps account for the largest number of individual sales. This
service spares many trips to the post office and is much appreciated.
The gift shop is open for business from 10:00am to 2:00pm on weekdays and considerable work is also done
after the doors are closed. Our staff of 24 put in 2,248 volunteer hours in 2019 to serve Panorama residents,
staff, and visitors.
Nancy Gjovaag

30 | A N A B UN DA N T LI FE

•

Made beautiful quilts for our
friends and families which we
shared in our monthly Show &
Tell meetings.

Made quilts, hats and toys for
Seattle Children’s Hospital via
the Tillicum Guild; lap quilts for
C&R residents; and fidget quilts
for memory patients.
Participated in the Arts Walk,
the Activity Fair and the Art
Collections & Art Studios Tour.

Made quarterly Panorama bus
trips to quilt shows and/or quilt
shops.
Held a series of Beginning
Quilting Classes.

Sold items at the Kitchen &
More Fair, the Holiday Market
and Gifts Etc. to benefit the
Resident Council and the
Benevolent Fund.
Hosted three free collage
workshops for the Panorama
Arts community.

THE VOICE
Do you remember how you felt when you saw your
first television program in color? That was the feeling at
Panorama this year when The Voice began publishing in
color.
The Voice’s first issue, eight pages in length, was distributed
in May 1991. Today, The Voice is a quarterly literary
magazine, a preserve for written interviews, poems, and
stories by and for the residents of Panorama. Residents
learn about new people who have moved to our campus
and enjoy written works – some thought provoking, some
humorous, others poignant.
In 2019, The Voice published 51 interviews of new residents,
poetry by 13 campus poets, and stories from 26 resident
writers. Four resident artists contributed cover art for the
2019 issues.
The editorial team monitors content, attracts new authors
and artists, and encourages submissions. A support team
of residents includes proofreaders, photographers, and
distributors. The distribution team, led by Bill Palmer, is
always looking for distributors and backups in the various
Panorama neighborhoods. Panorama’s substantial support
includes staff who provide resident photos, printing services,
and occasional graphics.
The Voice is distributed quarterly on the first of January,
April, July, and October.

Showed quilts in the Panorama
Library, The Gallery at
Seventeen51 Restaurant &
Bistro, and the Washington
Center for Performing Arts.

Celebrated our quilt community
with a holiday lunch.

Quilts represent the warmth and
friendship of those who make them.
We have exciting classes, workshops,
exhibits, challenges and many ways
to give planned for 2020. Watch
Panorama News for upcoming events
and look for our special exhibits in
the Panorama Auditorium Lobby. Join
us to share the beauty of our quilts
and the hearts of our quilters.

Members of The Voice’s staff include:
Front row left to right: Kathy Lee (Interviewer), Berta Kasmar (Interviewer),
Betty Hummel (Interviewer), and Jean Garwood (Interviewer)
Back row left to right: Linda Crabtree (Producer), Becky Anderson (Editor),
Rosemary Shold (Interviewer), Bill Palmer (Distribution Team Leader), and
Peggy Jamerson (Interviewer)
Not pictured: Kristi Morrish (Interviewer), Carol Harma (Interviewer), and
April Works (Art Coordinator)

A N A B U N DA N T L IFE | 31

H E A LT H &

Wellbing

WHAT CAN I LEARN ABOUT LOVE?

BUILDING A DEMENTIA-FRIENDLY COMMUNITY

“OK, now I am going to play a love song!” I said to the dozen or so people fanned out around me
in the Gentle Care unit of the nursing home. Many of them were asleep in their wheelchairs, heads
drooped over like a field of bluebells. A few gave me faint smiles of expectation. Dan peered at me
from under his green John Deere hat, always ready for some tunes.

We spent the year tackling the big question of dementia - how its impact on the world and our community
is growing as the population ages. It’s a tough topic for many because it carries a heavy burden of mystery
and fear. We wonder what is normal aging and what signifies something more, like Alzheimer’s? How do
we prevent it and how do we live our lives if it comes? What do we do when our friends and neighbors are
struggling with it?

by Elizabeth Hummel; music performer in the Convalescent & Rehabilitation Center

Helen was the most engaged that morning, smiling and open-faced from one of the recliners. Her
friend Natalie was visiting with her, holding her hand. “Helen was there for me when my husband
died,” Natalie had told me when I first came in. “Weren’t you?” she said to Helen.
This is what they call the Gentle Care unit of the nursing home, where they care for people with
various kinds of dementia. I rarely know anything about the diagnoses of these folks, some of whom
I have come to know and love over the months and even years in some cases. Do they know me
too? I do think so, but most of the time it’s more in an energetic way than a cognitive way. I sense
that they have a feeling of familiarity and connection. “Do I know you?” they sometimes ask. “You
look familiar.”
Right as I announced I was going to play a love song, a white-haired gentleman strode towards
Natalie and Helen. “Perfect timing!” he said. This was John, Helen’s husband. “OK, this song is for
you and this handsome young man!” I said to Helen. John and Natalie laughed, and Helen’s smile
brightened.
The song I played is one I wrote about 15 years ago called “You Tempt My Touch.” I walked around
and sang for the whole group, but circled back often to Helen and Natalie and John. Then I came
to the bridge of the song, which is simply this line, repeated twice:
“What can I learn about love?”
I looked at John, whose eyes were full of tears. As I was singing these words, I realized I was
looking into the eyes of a man who had learned far more about love than I had even begun to
learn when I wrote those lines.

As is the case for many of life’s trials, we know that engagement in community and support from those around
us is key when it comes to prevention and dementia caregiving. We developed a task force to harness the
power of our own community and build the best environment we can for those experiencing dementia.
One of the first goals is to destigmatize dementia – to remove some of that mystery and make it ok to talk
about. In 2019, we provided conversation starters with the new monthly Q&A series in Panorama News called
Let’s Talk, which takes resident questions about memory loss (submitted anonymously) and answers them for
the entire newsletter audience. We also coordinated some educational opportunities for residents and staff by
bringing in dementia care educator and trainer, Mary Donnelly, who presented a full-day community forum
titled Living Next Door to Dementia. She also provided training for our Convalescent & Rehabilitation Center
staff.
Another component of the dementia-friendly campus is social engagement through opportunities that
are welcoming and safe for people with memory loss. Our Independent Living Social Services Department
curated a whole calendar year of “Momentia” programs and activities (Momentia is a grassroots movement to
empower those living with memory loss). Each Momentia event caters specifically to residents with memory
loss and their caregivers.

2019 MOMENTIA PROGRAMS:
•

10 Memory Cafés – monthly gatherings in our Seventeen51 Restaurant & Bistro with food and
entertainment

•

7 Momentia Meet & Eats – dinner outings to local restaurants with reservations and
transportation all taken care of

•

1 McGandy Park Arboretum Tour – a stroll through the park guided by our arboretum expert,
Jeff Sprengel

•

1 Picnic in the Pea Patch – outdoor lunch surrounded by the peace and beauty of our
resident gardens

“You are so right, it sure can!” I said, and we all four laughed.

•

“It’s the dark and the light, both sides,” Natalie said. I told them
that I wrote a song once called “When You Love You Always Get
Burned” and we all laughed again, especially Helen.

1 Happy Hour & Sinatra Concert – no host happy hour at Seventeen51 with live Frank Sinatra
tribute music performed by Chris Anderson

•

1 Holiday Dinner & Light Tour – a meal at Falls Terrace followed by a bus tour through
neighborhoods with festive light displays

It was hard to keep singing without crying, but I closed my eyes and powered through, as I didn’t
want to spoil it by breaking down in sobs!
After the performance was over, I sat down to speak to the three of them. John told me that
Helen had been first diagnosed with early onset Alzheimer’s 30 years ago. He said it has been
so hard--especially hard lately, as Helen recently had a heart attack. Natalie said, “Helen knows
about love, don’t you?”
“Love can hurt!” Helen declared, with her sweet smile.

“But love keeps us going, and it feels good too,” I said. Helen
nodded happily.
Maybe Helen has learned more about love than any of us.

As 2020 begins, we look forward to building on the efforts of 2019. We aim to help by encouraging a culture of
inclusivity, social engagement and self-care.

Read more about Elizabeth’s work at www.elizabethhummel.com

32 | HE A LTH & WELLB EI N G

HE A LTH & W E L L B E IN G | 33

STAYING ACTIVE

HEALTH & WELLNESS BY THE NUMBERS

Last year was busy for the Aquatic &
Fitness Center, Quinault Fitness Room,
Quinault Exercise Studio, and all of
the fitness programs! With the
all-encompassing goal of
getting residents active,
a lot of classes and
equipment were added
to the otherwise normal
repertoire and we have
seen some upticks in
involvement!

28 residents utilized the free URA Daily Check-In service.
The URAs conducted 88 Welfare Checks.

170 Participants in Panorama Pathways 5K
306 hours of housekeeping and chore
services for independent living

All of these programs
and events had more
participants than the
previous year!

436

discharges from the Convalescent &
Rehabilitation Center

Panorama Pathways 5K
Games and Picnic in the Park
Panorama Putt Off
Fall Risk Assessments with University
of Puget Sound Graduate Physical
Therapy students
• Health & Fitness Forum

•
•
•
•

8 New Fitness Classes
Line Dancing, Let’s Move, Aqua Zumba,
Aqua Yoga, Focus Yoga, Tap Dance, Mat
Pilates, and Chair Pilates
7 New Pieces of Large Fitness
Equipment
We also added “Erin’s Move of the
Month” with monthly interviews on Inside
Panorama.

RANKED

#1

skilled nursing facility in
the state of Washington
by Newsweek!

34 | H E A LTH & WELLB EI NG

489

A New Look for the C&R

Urgent Response Aides helped residents in need
times.

The Convalescent &
Rehabilitation Center
renovation included new
flooring, furniture, and decor for
a fresh and modern look.

873 rides to medical visits
15,827 visits to the Aquatic & Fitness Center
16,933 flights of stairs climbed by 41 participants

in the Quinault

17,182 visits to the Quinault
Exercise Studio

19/20
stars by the Centers for Medicare
and Medicaid (CMS)

HEARING LOSS GROUP
In 2019, the Panorama Hearing Loss Support Group developed a “Hearing Loss Checklist” guide with you in mind!
To request a copy of this guide, email hearingloss@panorama.org
1. Do I Really Need Hearing Aids?
2. Testing Your Hearing
3. If You Detect a Problem
4. What are the “Best Practices” in Audiology?
5. Purchasing Your Hearing Aids

6. Do I Need Telecoil in my Hearing Aids?
7. Hearing Aid Fitting Appointment
8. Follow Up Care
9. Additional Resource Information
(Includes Summary of Panorama Resources)

We’ve also been busy forming a HAT (Hearing Assistive Technology) group to discuss such topics as
landline caption phones, smartphone apps for hearing, clip-on microphones, & the Roger Pen. Atley
Ralston gave a presentation on Bluetooth devices. Ray Baker and Dennis Leuthauser are in charge
of looping Panorama venues, for use by those with telecoil (watch the monthly calendar for Telecoil
Classes). Dennis Leuthauser is also organizing a meeting on Captioning Landline Phones, free for
hearing impaired. Rosa Barton & Kathy Clarke are organizing the Panorama Hearing Aid Recycling
Program. Mike Wills and Ralph Dodds are involved in the HAT group. Mary Jo Eldenburg is helping
to host the monthly speaker program.
The Hearing Loss Group has had over 40 meetings with more than 1,000 volunteer hours recorded.
Many times, it is even hard to know what questions to ask! Now is the time to educate yourself about
hearing loss. Explore this Resident Council sponsored group!

HE A LTH & W E L L B E IN G | 35

PA N O R A M A S TA F F

Highlights

SILVER STARS!

We honored three employees
for 25 years of service in 2019:

In September of 2018, we began partnering with a company called Blueboard as a way to show
appreciation to our staff for their dedication and years of service to Panorama.

Some of our employee’s memorable experiences for 2019 included:

These surveys have been a great tool in identifying opportunities for
growth and improvement and to hear the wonderful things our staff
enjoy about working at Panorama.

• Family outing to woodland park zoo (includes annual pass!)
• Personalized facial

• A night out at the theater
• Salon makeover

• Flight at the wind tunnel

In August 2019, we began partnering with a company called We Care
Connect to help us solicit feedback from our most valuable asset: our
employees!
As a key part of our efforts to increase employee satisfaction and
engagement, staff receive a brief survey through email, text, mobile
app, and/or phone, around the anniversary of their hire date and
on an ongoing basis every 6 months, as well as four touchpoints
immediately after hire.

Blueboard specializes in creating memorable experiences. At each five year milestone, our employees
are invited to browse the interactive online catalog to pick the experience of their choice. Employees
are then assigned a Concierge who organizes and plans the logistics of their individual experience, so
the employee just has to show up!

• Foodie tour

EMPLOYEE SURVEYS

BETTY BOLEY

Activity Assistant (25 years)

2019 LEADING AGE WASHINGTON
LEADERSHIP ACADEMY GRADUATES

• Concerts

• Private golf lessons
• Glorious getaway

SCHOLARSHIPS AWARDED IN 2019:
Tiffany Davis, a current housekeeper in the C&R since 2015, was awarded a scholarship to attend
the training course to obtain her Nursing Assistant Certified licensure.

Sambridhi (Sam) Shrestha joined Panorama in 2017 as an RN in the C&R and has returned to
school at St. Martin’s University to obtain her Bachelors of Science in Nursing.

Sara Wasser has been with Panorama since 2008 as a Social Services Advisor and her experience
here solidified her personal and professional goal to become a Master’s level social worker.

Kimberly Martin has been with Panorama since 2016 as an LPN originally in Assisted Living,

MARY JAMES

Resident Transportation (25 years)

then transferred to the C&R. Kim has returned to school to obtain her RN.

CAMERON AKITA

Nutrition Services Director

HOWARD BURTON (Retired)

ERIN KIMBALL

Assisted Living Administrator

LeadingAge Washington represents the
interests of not-for-profit and mission-driven
organizations dedicated to improving the aging
experience of over 50,000 older Washingtonians
and their family members.

Director of Marketing (25 years)

36 | PA N ORA MA STAFF H I GH LI GH TS

PANORA MA STA FF HIG HL IG HTS | 37

ASSISTED LIVING CONSTRUCTION TRACKER
Foundation
Concrete Pad
Underground
Plumbing & Electric

Metal Stud Framing
Exterior Sheathing
Metal Decking
Hollow Metal Frames

PANORAMA PEOPLE
New Residents at Panorama -

Welcome!

Russell Fox
Olympia, Washington

438-5987

1412 Sleater Kinney Road

Georgina & David Armstrong
London, England &
San Francisco, California

438-5321

1404 Boulevard Park Lane

Jon & Sharon Hubbell
Olympia, Washington

438-5323

Joan Tenenbaum
Chefornak, Alaska

438-5370

Entry
Walkway Columns
Beams
Sidewalks

Interior Insulation
Drywall
Stone Veneer

Floor Coverings
Front Sidewalks
Landscaping
Wall Coverings
Casewalk
Entry / Walkway Decking
Metal Roofing
Fascia

NOTICE OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS
We know that you are all impacted when construction occurs on campus and we appreciate your patience!
If you have any questions regarding a particular project, please contact our renovations team manager, Gina
Varden at x7788.

Project Description

Contractor

Status

Expected
Completion

440 Quinault

Brown

Contract Signed 1/8/20

05/01/20

301 Quinault

Brown

Contract Signed 1/8/20

05/01/20

105 Quinault

Brown

Contract Signed 12-13-19

05/25/20

109 Quinault Conversion (109/111)

Brown

Contract Signed 11-26-19

05/08/20

438 Quinault

Brown

Contract Signed 1/8/20

05/01/20

2414 Sleater Kinney Road

Halfacre

Contract Signed 11-26-19

04/17/20

2517 Chambers Lake Lane

Halfacre

Developing Scope and Plan

2006 Woodland Loop

RPC

Contract Signed 08-05-19

03/20/20

2002 Woodland Loop

RPC

Contract Signed 1/28/20

06/01/20

Nadean Newgard from 315 Quinault to 238 Quinault

106 Chalet

Schuler

Contract 1/22/20

05/22/20

Eleanor Dornan from 2517 Chambers Lake Lane to 536 Quinault

1412 Northwest Lane

Schuler

Contract Signed 1/29/20

06/12/20

Stan Gustin from 3970 Holladay Park Loop to 1600 Sleater Kinney Road

1408 Boulevard Park Ln

Wildcat

Developing Scope and Plan

TBD

Bruce Giles from 157 Quinault to 1600 Sleater Kinney Road

Willow Lane

TBD

Out to Bid

TBD

AL Dining & Common Area Remodel

Johnson

In Progress

10/31/20

1840 Circle Loop

In-house

In-house

01/31/20

1861 Circle Loop

In-house

In-house

TBD

103 Quinault

In-house

In-house

TBD

Willow Lane

TBD

Developing Scope and Plan

TBD

AL Dining & Common Area Remodel

Johnson

In Progress

123 Chalet
1515 Boulevard Park Lane

Resident Moves
Karen Case from 2002 Woodland Loop to 305 Quinault
Dale & Diane Thompson from 4126 Circle Court to 2031 Woodland Loop

In Memory
Norma Karaus
Jo Love Beach
Jean Kessler
Sandy Bornejko

TBD

10/31/20

Jane Barry
Norman Wohlken
38

39

Center

QFR=Quinault Fitness Room • QTR=Quinault Tacoma Room
QC= Quinault Chapel • AFC = Aquatic & Fitness Center

By April 1, 2020, every home will receive an invitation to
participate in the 2020 Census. You will have three options for
responding:

Birthday Dinner
Thursday, March 19th
5:00pm
Seventeen51 Restaurant & Bistro
Entrée: Roasted Salmon with Charmoula Sauce
Sides: Saffron Risotto & Vegetables Julienne
Dessert: Lemon Cream Cake
Entertainment: Dina Blade and her band,
Swingin’ in the Rain
See you there!

40

•
•
•

Online.
By phone.
By mail.

In mid-March, households will begin receiving official Census
Bureau mail with detailed information on how to respond
to the 2020 Census. For Panorama, residents living in the
Convalescent & Rehabilitation Center and the Assisted Living
Facility will receive a paper copy and assistance in responding
as needed.
Prevent Fraud:
It is important to know that the Census Bureau will not send
unsolicited emails to request your participation in the 2020
Census. Further, during the 2020 Census, the Census Bureau
will never ask for:

•
•
•

Your Social Security number.
Your bank account or credit card numbers.
Money or donations.

In addition, the Census Bureau will not contact you on behalf
of a political party.

2020 Winter Group Fitness Schedule • January 6 - March 13

US Census

AQUATIC & FITNESS

MONDAY
BOOT CAMP

7:45am w/Holly
AFC (45 min)
MAT PILATES

TUESDAY
BASIC WATER FITNESS

7:30am Resident Driven
AFC (1 hr)
YOGA 2

WEDNESDAY
BOOT CAMP

7:45am w/Holly
AFC (45 min)
STRENGTH & TONE

THURSDAY
BASIC WATER FITNESS

7:30am Resident Driven
AFC (1 hr)
YOGA 2

FRIDAY
BOOTCAMP

7:45am w/Holly
AFC (45 min)
STRENGTH & TONE

8:00am w/Heather
QFR (50 min)

8:00am w/Charles
AFC (1 hr)

8:00am w/Wendy F.
QFR (45 min)

8:00am w/Charles
AFC (1 hr)

8:00am w/Wendy F.
QFR (45 min)

CHALLENGE FITNESS

WATER AEROBICS

CHALLENGE FITNESS

WATER AEROBICS

CHALLENGE FITNESS

9:00am w/Holly
AFC (45 min)

8:45am w/Holly
AFC (1 hr)

FUNCTIONAL FITNESS

AQUA FIT

FUNCTIONAL FITNESS

AQUA FIT

8:45am w/Holly
AFC (1 hr)

COMPLETE FITNESS

9:00am w/Joe
QFR (1 hr)
CHAIR YOGA

10:00am w/Connie
AFC (1 hr)
AL EXERCISE

9:15am w/Phyllis
AFC (1 hr)

9:00am w/Wendy F.
AFC (1hr)

TAI CHI

COMPLETE FITNESS

9:30 am w/Peter
QFR (45 min)
AQUA ZUMBA

10:30am w/Stephanie
QFR (45 min)

10:30am w/Rosanna
AFC (1 hr)

TAI JI QUAN 1

AL EXERCISE

9:00am w/Joe
QFR (1 hr)
AL EXERCISE

WATER VOLLEYBALL

3:30pm Resident Driven
AFC (1.5 hrs)

YOGA 1

11:35am w/Margot
AFC (1 hr)
NORDIC WALKING BAL**

AL EXERCISE

9:00am w/Joe
QFR (1 hr)
TAI CHI

10:30am w/Stephanie
QFR (45 min)

NORDIC WALKING FIT**

AQUA YOGA

ZUMBA GOLD

11:00am w/Debbie
AFC (1 hr)

COMPLETE FITNESS

10:25am w/Martie
AFC (1 hr)

STRETCH & STRENGTH

TBD
AFC (1 hr)

AQUA ZUMBA

10:30am w/Rosanna
AFC (1 hr)

STRETCH & STRENGTH

TAI JI QUAN 2

NORDIC WALKING FIT**

9:00am w/Wendy F.
AFC (1hr)

CHAIR YOGA

10:30am w/Stephanie
QFR (45 min)

PARKINSON’S EXERCISE

9:15am w/Phyllis
AFC (1 hr)

10:30am w/Stephanie
QFR (45 min)

10:00am w/Margot
AFC (1 hr)

10:25am w/Martie
AFC (1 hr)

8:45am w/Holly
AFC (1 hr)

10:30am w/Stephanie
QFR (45 min)

12:15pm w/Lynn
QFR (1 hr)
1:15pm w/Lynn
QFR (1 hr)

9:00am w/Holly
AFC (45 min)

11:00am w/Rosanna
AFC (1 hr)
TAI JI QUAN 1

11:00am w/Debbie
AFC (1 hr)
YOGA 1

12:15pm w/Lynn
QFR (1 hr)

11:35am w/Martie
AFC (1 hr)

BEGINNING LINE DANCE

NORDIC WALKING BAL**

12:15pm Resident Driven
AFC (1 hr)

12:30pm w/Debbie
AFC (30 min)

10:00am w/Peter
AFC (45 min)
AL EXERCISE

10:30am w/Laura
AFC (1 hr)
ZUMBA GOLD

11:00am w/Rosanna
AFC (1 hr)
COMPLETE YOGA

12:00pm w/Laura
QFR (75 min)

12:30pm w/Debbie
AFC (30 min)

1:15pm w/Lynn
QFR (1 hr)

TAI JI QUAN 2

BRAIN FITNESS**

1:00pm w/Linda
AFC (1 hr)

1:00pm w/Trisha
AFC (50 min)

CHAIR PILATES

PARKINSON EXERCISE

LET’S MOVE!

MAT PILATES

1:00pm w/Trisha
AFC (50 min)
MAT PILATES

TBD
AFC (1 hr)

3:00pm Resident Driven
AFC (1 hr)

WATER VOLLEYBALL

MOVING MEDITATION

2:00pm w/Trisha
AFC (50 min)

3:30pm Resident Driven
AFC (1.5 hrs)

LET’S MOVE!

BEGINNING TAP DANCE

3:00pm Resident Driven
AFC (1 hr)

4:30pm w/Martie
AFC (1 hr)

CHAIR PILATES

2:00pm w/Trisha
AFC (50 min)
WATER VOLLEYBALL

3:30pm Resident Driven
AFC (1.5 hrs)

4:15pm w/ Terri
AFC (1 hr)

MOVING MEDITATION

4:30pm w/Martie
AFC (1 hr)

*BAL- Balance Class

*FIT- Fitness Class

**Nordic Walking & Brain Fitness classes will be running at variable dates. Please call Erin Dorn x7772
(Aquatic & Fitness Center Coordinator) for details.

10:00a
10:30a
10:30a
1:00p
3:30p
4:30p

MONDAY

Meditation
AL Group Exercise
Catholic Communion
Mah Jong
LED Bus Orientation
Dinner with Our Neighbors

Location Key

AF
BI
CAS
CH
CK
CFT
DR
GD
GH

2

10:00a
10:00a
1:00p
1:30p
3:00p
3:30p

Aquatic & Fitness Center
Bistro
Clay Arts Studio
Chalet
Chinook
Quinault Craft Room
Restaurant Dining Room
Game Den - Quinault
Garden House

Quilting Show & Tell
Clergy & Spouses Coffee
Garden Board
Book Review
GRI Steering
Women's Energy Group

QAS
QFR
QC
GD
AF
CK

GR
MP
PAG
PAL
PAT
PH
PP
QA
QAS

CFT
QCR
SR
QA
SR
QCB

9:30a
10:30a
12:00p
1:00p
1:30p
2:00p

TUESDAY

Lapidary
AL Stretch Group
SIRs Bridge
Knitting Circle
AL Tai Ji Quan
Weavers

Gallery Room
McGandy Park
Auditorium Green Room
Auditorium Lobby
Auditorium Theater
Panorama Hall
Pea Patch Gardens
Quinault Auditorium
Quinault Art Studio

3

9:00a
10:00a
10:30a
11:00a
11:00a
2:30p
3:30p

QCB
QCR
QES
QFR
SR
TR
TV

Q
QFR
CH
CFT
QFR
Q

9:00a
10:30a
11:00a
12:00a
12:30p
1:30p
1:30p
3:00p

WEDNESDAY

Open Art (until 1:00p)
AL Group Exercise
Panwriters
AARP Tax Aide
Open Pool
Duplicate Bridge
Panwriters
Panwriters

QAS
QFR
SR
CH
CH
QCR
SR
SR

9:30a
10:00a
10:30a
1:00p
1:00p
1:00p
1:00p
1:30p

THURSDAY

Spanish Class
Bible Class
AL Stretch Group
Beginning Ukulele
Quilters Club
Open Studio
Open Play Mah Jong
AL Tai Ji Quan

SR
QCB
QFR
SR
CFT
CAS
GD
QFR

9:00a
9:30a
10:30a
12:00a
12:30p
2:00p
6:00p
6:00p
6:30p

FRIDAY

Open Art (until 5:00p)
Lapidary
AL Group Exercise
AARP Tax Aide
Open Pool
Chinook Card Players
Shanghai
Ping Pong
Open Bridge

QAS
Q
QFR
CH
CH
CK
QCR
CH
QCR&CK

Quinault Chapel Balcony
Quinault Coffee Room
Quinault Exercise Studio
Quinault Fitness Room
Seattle Room
Tacoma Room
Quinault TV Studio

Bus - Museum of Pop Culture
QCB
Writing Your Life
CFT
Points to Ponder
CK
Panorama PEO
Audio/CD: Great Symphonies PAL
BI
Memory Café
CK
Chinook Book Club

4

Resident Photo Sessions
Hymn Sing
Arts Guild Luncheon
Panorama Library Association:
Dorothy Wilhelm
5:30p Parkinson's Dinner
6:00p Bunco

9:00a
9:00a
11:30a
1:30p

SAT / SUN

10:00a Open Studio
10:00a CLC (until 12:00p)
10:00a Pencil Drawing Class
1:00p
1:00p
3:00p
3:30p
6:00p

1
PA
GR
GR
PAT
GR
CK

5

10:00a
1:00p
1:00p
1:30p
1:30p
1:30p
2:00p

QCR
CarTable
CK
Golden Girls Bridge
AF
Brain Fitness with Linda
CH
Tillicum Guild
Quinault Exercise Orientation QES
PAT
TV Mini Series: Fosse/Verdon
QA
Panorama Republicans

6

1:30p Movie: A Beautiful Day in the PAT
Neighborhood
6:45p Bus - WCPA: Ladies of Laughter
7:00p Live at the Theatre: Olympia
PAT
Poetry Network

7

9

Resident Council Meeting
Basket Makers
Art Video: Reubens
Bus - Dinner at its Best:
Hops N' Drops

March 2020

9:30a
1:30p
1:30p
5:00p

16

9:30a
10:00a
10:30a
1:30p
1:30p
3:30p
7:00p

Birthday Dinner Tickets on Sale PH
CH
Senior Lobby
QC
Catholic Mass
QA
Readers Theater Performance
AF
Fitness Orientation
QCB
Women's Energy Group
PAT
Monday Night Program BACH Musicians Band & Choir

23

1:30p Art Video: Money Art
5:00p Let's Paint!

30

QA
QAS
PAT

11:30a Food 2B Fit
3:30p Women's Energy Group
7:00p Live at the Theatre: Sons of
Serendip

10

9:00a
9:00a
9:30a
11:30a
12:00p
1:30p
1:30p
2:00p
4:00p
5:30p
6:15p

Bus - University Village Shopping
Interfaith Devotions
QCB
Birthday Dinner Tickets on Sale PH
Whole Food Potluck
CH
Christian Women Connection GR
Democractic Study Group
QA
Movie: To Kill a Mockingbird
PAT
Caring for the Caregiver
QCB
Taco Tuesday
DR
MOAA Board Meeting
TR
Grand Slam Bridge
QCR

10:00a
11:00a
1:30p
1:30p
3:00p
5:00p
5:30p

Writing Your Life
Military Widows
Movie: Harriet
Vision Loss Support Group
Hearing Loss Ideas
St. Patrick's Day Dinner
Poker

17

QCB
GR
PAT
QA
QA
DR
GD

11

Fall Risk Assessment
Birthday Dinner Tickets on Sale
Chinook Birthday Party
Movie: A Beautiful Day in the
Neighborhood
1:30p Living with Cancer
3:00p Green Team Meeting
6:45p Bingo
9:00a
9:30a
1:00p
1:30p

18

United Methodist Women
Garments on the Go
MOAA
LIR Lecture: Climate Breakdown
& Repair
3:30p Bus - 5th Ave Theatre: Sister Act
4:00p Panorama Pizza Night

10:30a
11:00a
11:00a
1:30p

QA
CK
CK
PAT
TR
QA
QA

SR
QA
GR
PAT
DR

St. Patrick's Day
PAT
BI

DR
QCB
PAT

24

11:00a Bus - Lunch at is Best:
Waterstreet Cafe
1:30p Movie: The Post
2:00p Benevolent Fund Meeting
2:00p Interfaith Devotions
3:00p Boulevard Park 1A District
6:15p Grand Slam Bridge

31

1:30p Movie: Ford vs Ferrari
5:00p Pub Trivia Happy Hour
7:00p Pub Trivia

PAT
QA
QCB
CH
QCR
PAT
DR
DR

25

9:30a Activity Registration
1:30p Movie: Richard Jewell
6:45p Bingo

PH
PAT
QA

12

13

QCR
10:00a Market Update with Bill
QA
10:30a GRI Meeting
11:15a Bus - Schmidt House History:
Women Who Dared
CFT
1:00p Quilting: Block of the Month
AF
1:00p Brain Fitness with Linda
PAT
1:30p Celebrate Pi Day
2:00p Homelessness Working Group QCR
QA
2:00p Pet Partners
SR
3:00p German Kaffeeklatsch
6:15p Bus - Olympia Genealogical Society

9:15a
10:00a
1:30p
1:30p
2:00p

CK
CFT
AF
PAT
TR
QA
DR
CH

10:00a
10:00a
10:00a
11:00a
1:30p
6:00p

19

1:00p
1:00p
1:00p
1:30p
2:00p
2:00p
5:00p
7:00p

26

9:00a
10:00a
11:15a
1:00p
1:00p
1:30p
2:00p
2:00p

Golden Girls Bridge
Quilting: Outside the Block
Brain Fitness with Linda
TV Mini Series: Fosse/Verdon
Chambers Lake Book Club
Living with Parkinson's
Birthday Dinner
Sci Fi & Fantasy Book Club

Mariners Opening Day
Intercity Transit Information
Panorama Genealogy Group
Bus - Schmidt House History:
My Favorite Places
Quilting: Outside the Block
Brain Fitness with Linda
Documentary: The Lost Tomb
of Alexander the Great
Laser User Group
How to Fall Workshop

PH
QA
CFT
AF
PAT
TR
QA

Bus - RAGS Art Sale & Show
Hearing Loss Support Group
SR
Readers Theater Meeting
QCR
Movie: Parasite
PAT
Library Tour & Intro
Library

QAS
QA
QC
MP
CH

1:15p Bus - Harlequin Productions:
The Highest Tide

8:30a
10:00a
1:00p
5:00p
7:00p

8

Needle Felting
Dancing with Your Walker
Chapel Service
Bocce Ball
Ping Pong

CAS
CH
QAS

Spring Meditation Retreat
Windows Users
Poetry Workshop
Salad Bar Saturdays
Movie: A Beautiful Day in the
Neighborhood

QCB
CH
TR
DR
PAT

1:15p Bus - WCPA: The Hunchback of
Notre Dame

14

9:15a Bus - Met Opera: Der Fliegende
Hollander
11:00a Bus - Vogue Knitting Live
10:00a iPad Users
SR
11:00a Bus - Northwest Ballet: One
Thousand Pieces
4:00p Model Boat Float
AF
6:15p Bus - Masterworks Choral:
Harmony Sweepstakes

15
20

Chalet Exercise Orientation
Hearing Aid Helper
Bus - Red Wind Casino
School Retirees
Movie: Ford vs Ferrari
Bus - New Traditions: Todalo
Shakers
7:00p Movie: Knives Out

27

10:00a
1:00p
1:30p
1:30p
6:00p

Telecoil for Hearing Aids
Readers Theater Open Table
Fly Tying
Movie: Knives Out
Bus - New Traditions: Pearl
Django
6:30p Bus - Olympia Little Theatre:
The Bold, The Young, and the
Murdered

CH
SR
DR
PAT
PAT

SR
SR
CFT
PAT

2:15p Bus - Olympia Symphony: From
Teacher to Pupil
9:00a Bus - Brunch at is Best: The Port
21 10:00a Photography Group
QCR
5:00p Salad Bar Saturdays
DR
5:00p Chinook Happy Hour
CK
6:00p Bus - Tacoma Playhouse:
Gentleman's Guide to Love & Murder
7:00p Movie: Ford vs Ferrari
PAT

22

10:00a Champagne Brunch Sunday
DR
1:15p Bus - WCPA: Stunt Dog Experience
1:45p Bus - St. John's: Music for Brass &
Organ

28

8:00a
9:00a
6:45p
6:45p

Bus - Olympia Genealogical Seminar
CH
Mac Users Group
Bus - Emerald City: Evolution
Bus - WCPA: Koresh Dance
Company
7:00p Bus - Abbey Church: Maxim Lando
PAT
7:00p Movie: Richard Jewell

29

11:00a Bus - Seattle POPS: Legendary Count
Basie Orchestra

Activities & Events
March 2020

Registration for March activities begins on Tuesday, February 25th, 2020
Call or email Activity Desk for more information on events listed below:
Extension x5565 or activitydesk@panorama.org
Activity Desk Hours: 9:30am - 12:00pm (Monday – Friday)

Sun 1

Mon 2
Mon 2

Tue 3

Tue 3
Tue 3

Wed 4
Wed 4

Wed 4
Wed 4

Harlequin Productions presents The Highest Tide ~ The beach talks to Miles O’Malley. Obsessed with all things aquatic,
13-year-old, stature-challenged Miles loves combing the tidal beaches near his Puget Sound home in the middle of the
night. When one of his discoveries lands him unexpectedly in the news, he is launched into involuntary celebrity, shaking his
world in a way that is only topped by the Nisqually earthquake. To purchase your own tickets, please call the Harlequin box
office (360)786-0151 or visit their website www.harlequinproductions.org. Sign up for the bus at the Activity desk. $3.00, BL
1:15pm
Book Review~ Larry Pratt will discuss his book, Urgent State: One Route to Saving Our Species. The book, which is fiction,
tells a story that reads like nonfiction. Pratt’s discussion will focus on how he brought his book to life—an interesting look
at research and discovery. 1:30pm, QA
Lifestyle Enrichment Transportation presents Transportation & Wheelchair Lift Orientation~ This orientation is a great
way to learn all about the different ways our buses can support your transportation needs, presented by our Lead Driver, Christe Smith. Hear about the complimentary shuttles that include the grocery shuttles, church shuttles and campus
shuttles. For those who are new to using a bus lift, this is also your opportunity to schedule a one-on-one orientation for
you to become more familiar with how they operate. Appointments can be tailored to your needs. Monthly orientations are
available by appointment only every Monday between 3:30pm-4:30pm. With questions or to schedule your appointment
now, call x6008 or email christe.smith@panorama.org.
Museum of Pop Culture~ Enjoy a self-guided tour this museum that features in-depth exhibitions and hands-on experiences that bring pop culture to life. Exhibitions include: Prince, Nirvana, Sci-Fi, Fantasy, Indie Games, Pearl Jam, Jimi Hendrix,
Sound Lab, Horror, Sci-Fi Hall of Fame, A Queen Within, and Guitar Gallery. No-host lunch on your own at MoPOP’s Culture
Kitchen. Cost includes admission and transportation. Sign up at the Activity Desk. $45.00, BL 9:00am (reboard 2:00pm)
Audio/CD presents Great Symphonies ~ Bring your lunch and listen to the Great Teaching Company’s presentation of unforgettable symphonic compositions and the composers who created them. 11:00am, PAL
Memory Café~ Residents with dementia and their care partners are invited to socialize and connect at the Panorama
Memory Café. It’s all about connecting, companionship and having fun together! Music, complementary refreshments and
simple activities offered. Independent Living Social Services staff will also be there to welcome guests, facilitate conversations and provide educational handouts on dementia, caregiving and other valuable resources. No RSVP necessary. Questions? Call Sara Wasser at x7776. 2:30pm-4:30pm, BI
Christian Hymn Sing ~ Open to all! Begin asking blessings for our New Year with buffet breakfast followed by religious
hymns sitting at the tables with word sheets and piano playing. No RSVP required. Bring a friend; make new friends. Can’t
sing? Hum along! Make a joyful noise in musical praise to the Lord! More info? Call Doug x5275. 9:00am, Gallery
Seattle Asian Art Museum~ Today’s Seattle Asian Art Museum is inspired. The newly renovated and expanded Asian Art
Museum breaks boundaries to offer a thematic, rather than geographic or chronological, exploration of art from the world’s
largest continent. The restoration of the historic Art Deco building, improvements to critical systems, expanded gallery and
education spaces, and a new park lobby that connects the museum to the surrounding Volunteer Park are just some of the
ways the Asian Art Museum has been transformed and preserved as a cultural and community resource for future generations. Cost includes admission ($13) and transportation ($20). Enjoy a no-host lunch on your own at the Taste Café. $33.00,
BL 9:00am
Arts Guild Luncheon presents Photography~ Led by residents Ginger Carver and Doug Scrima. A no-host buffet will be
available. Reservations must be made by February 26th with Pat Dunston at dunstonp@comcast.net or telephone x5386.
$14.00, 11:30am, GR
Library Speaker Dorothy Wilhelm, longtime columnist, broadcaster, and author, will discuss her recently published book,
True Tales of Puget Sound. From the shores of Gig Harbor to the slopes of Mount Rainier, the towns surrounding Puget
Sound all have incredible stories to share. Dorothy Wilhelm explores these beloved town tales and uncovers the rest of the
story in her own inimitable way. Join us for her book talk and stay for the social time afterward with a chance to meet the
author, and perhaps buy her book. 1:30pm, PA

Wed 4 Parkinson’s Dinner~ Join Panorama’s Parkinson’s Disease community for an informal no-host dinner. No reservations
needed, just come as you are for good food and company. 5:30pm, Gallery
Thu 5 Tillicum Guild~ During monthly meetings, members display their handiwork being donated to Seattle Children’s Hospital.
It is not a membership requirement to knit, crochet, quilt, or sew. Other donations are Crayola crayons, new books, puzzles,
new toys. Purchased, not used, knitted, quilted, sewn or crocheted items are accepted. We donate to ages preemie through
age 29.1:30pm, CH
Thu 5 Aquatic and Fitness Center presents Quinault Exercise Studio Orientation~ This orientation is a great way to learn all
about the equipment and machines available for you to use in the Quinault Exercise Studio. Erin will be talking about the
benefits of each machine, and showing residents how to be more safe and effective when using the equipment available. All
are welcome to attend. 1:30pm, QES
Thu 5 TV Mini Series presents Fosse/Verdon, Parts 5/6 ~ Watch the vision and groundbreaking choreography/directing/dancing
of this artistic and personal partnership. 1:30pm, PAT
Thu 5 Panorama Republicans~ Dave Ammons, Chairman of the Public Disclosure Commission, will discuss the purpose of this
state agency, how it monitors and enforces WA State campaign finance laws and its oversight on lobbying efforts. Ammons
was a journalist for the Associated Press and the host of Inside Olympia on TVW. 2:00pm, QA
Fri 6
Movie presents A Beautiful Day in the Neighborhood (2019) ~ Tom Hanks. “Based on the true story of a real-life friendship
between Fred Rogers and journalist Lloyd Vogel.” 1:30pm, PAT
Fri 6
Washington Center for the Performing Arts presents Ladies of Laughter ~ LOL is returning to the Washington Center after rave reviews! If you missed this all-female stand-up tour last season, now is your chance to get on board with this highly
entertaining comedic experience. Expect big laughs, big fun, and a great night out with a whole new line-up of powerhouse
comediennes. To purchase your own tickets, call the Washington Center box office (360)753-8586 or visit their website
www.washingtoncenter.org. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 6:45pm
Fri 6
Live at the Theatre presents Olympia Poetry Network~ Olympia Poetry Network board of directorswill read original work.
Six to eight poets will share a few of their best stories. Call reception for your seat on the 6:15pm campus shuttle.
7:00pm, PAT
Sat 7 Spring Mindfulness Meditation Retreat. There will be sitting and (optional) walking meditation, dharma talks, metta
(heart-centered) practice, with time at the end for discussion. We begin with guided meditation and move increasingly into
silence. Everyone welcome! We record dharma talks and make them available afterwards. Call for more information. Charles
Kasler x5634 or Connie Ruhl x5104. Free (with a basket for donations), 8:30am-12:00pm, QC
Sat 7 Seventeen 51 Restaurant presents Salad Bar Saturdays~ A healthy outside, starts from the inside! Fill up with a fresh, delicious salad, with all of the fixings! Salad Bar Saturdays are scheduled every 1st Saturday. $12.00, 5:00pm-7:00pm, DR
Sat 7 Movie presents A Beautiful Day in the Neighborhood (2019) ~ Second Screening. See 3/6 for description. 7:00pm, PAT
Sun 8 Washington Center for the Performing Arts presents Silent Movie - The Hunchback of Notre Dame (GA) ~ The film that
vaulted Lon Chaney into stardom for his portrayal of Quasimodo, the hunchbacked bell ringer living in the towers of Notre
Dame. World-class theater organist Dennis James brings the film to life on our historic 1924 treasure: The Mighty Andy
Crow Wurlitzer Organ. To purchase your own tickets, call the Washington Center box office (360)753-8586 or visit their
website www.washingtoncenter.org. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 1:15pm
Mon 9 Resident Council Meeting- Come see your Resident Council at work. Regular meeting of the Council held on the second
Monday of each month. Reports from Panorama management and various Resident Council sponsored activities. 9:30am,
QA
Mon 9 Art Video presents Reubens ~ Explore the wondrous artistry of this iconic artist. 1:30pm, PAT
Mon 9 Lifestyle Enrichment Transportation presents Transportation & Wheelchair Lift Orientation~ This orientation is a great
way to learn all about the different ways our buses can support your transportation needs, presented by our Lead Driver, Christe Smith. Hear about the complimentary shuttles that include the grocery shuttles, church shuttles and campus
shuttles. For those who are new to using a bus lift, this is also your opportunity to schedule a one-on-one orientation for
you to become more familiar with how they operate. Appointments can be tailored to your needs. Monthly orientations are
available by appointment only every Monday between 3:30pm-4:30pm. With questions or to schedule your appointment
now, call x6008 or email christe.smith@panorama.org. 3:30pm-4:30pm
Mon 9 Dinner at its Best presents Hops n Drops~ Formerly known as Hop Jacks! Enjoy delicious pub grub, burgers, salads, sandwiches and signature cocktails! All just minutes away from the Panorama campus. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk.
$3.00, BL 5:00pm
Tue 10 University Village Shopping~ University Village is Seattle’s only outdoor lifestyle shopping center, where you will find a
unique mix of locally-owned boutiques, signature fashion and home-furnishing retailers and a distinct collection of restaurants and eateries. Pick up a map at the Activity desk to see what stores you can look forward to. No host lunch on your
own. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $20.00, BL 9:00am (approx reboard 2:00pm)
Tue 10 Interfaith Devotions ~ Please join us for a time of reflection and quiet as we share together readings from the world’s
Holy Scriptures and other reflections and writings about the nature of our spiritual journey upon the planet. All are welcome. 9:00am, QCB

Tue 10 Birthday Dinner Tickets on Sale~ March Birthday Dinner will be on sale today and tomorrow (3/11) in Pan Hall. Featuring
a delicious meal and great live performance by jazz band Swingin in the Rain. Birthday Dinner will be held on Thursday,
March 19th. 9:30am-12:00pm, Pan Hall
Tue 10 Christian Women Connection~ Pastor Phil Prietto, founder and President of ‘City Gates’ will talk about their street people
ministry. Special music will be by vocalist Sharon Collins. Our inspirational speaker Laura Loffredo from Portland OR will
present a dramatic reinactment.For reservations, call Sylvia (360)943-0627 by Thursday, March 7th. $16.00, 11:00am, Gallery
Tue 10 Democratic Study Group~ “Are We Moving Closer to a Wider War in the Middle East?” Featuring speaker, Matt Jenkins,
Ph.D., Faculty, Saint Martin’s University. 1:30pm, QA
Tue 10 Movie presents To Kill a Mockingbird ~ Gregory Peck. “Atticus Finch, a lawyer in the Depression-era South, defends a black
man against an undeserved rape charge, and his children against prejudice.” 1:30pm, PAT
Tue 10 Seventeen51 Restaurant presents Taco Tuesday~ Build your own tacos with your choice of fixings, served with Mexican
rice and beans. Don’t forget to try our $3.00 Margarita specials! Reservations are not required, but very helpful! Please note
that the success of Taco Tuesday’s on every 2nd Tuesday of the month will be a trial to determine if Taco Tuesday’s should
be added multiple times in the month. Please call x6623 to make your reservation. $14.00, 4:00pm-7:00pm, Seventeen51
Wed 11 Aquatic and Fitness Center present Fall Risk Assessment ~ Join AFC Coordinator Erin Dorn, the University Of Puget Sound
Director Of Physical Therapy Ann Wilson, and graduate students from the Physical Therapy department for a fall risk assessment screening. Together you will experience the most effective screening tests and tools for calculating your risk for
falls and what you can do to decrease your likelihood for a fall. This is a very effective screening test and recommended
for everyone over the age of 65! Call or email AFC Coordinator Erin Dorn to register and get more information ext. 7772.
9:00am-11:00am, QA
Wed 11 Movie presents A Beautiful Day in the Neighborhood (2019) ~ Third Screening. See 3/6 for description. 1:30pm, PAT
Wed 11 Green Team Meeting~ Dr. David Milne, Panorama resident and retired Evergreen faculty member, will give a presentation
about “Capitol Lake - Washington’s Environmental Treasure”. 3:00pm, QA
Thu 12 Market Update with Bill ~ Welcome to anyone interested in a discussion about financial markets and current investment
topics, led by Financial Advisor Bill Peden, CFP of Edward Jones. Coffee and refreshments are provided, all are welcome, and
there will be no solicitations. 10:00am, QCR
Thu 12 Schmidt House History Talks presents Women Who Dared~ Dorothy (Dot) Wilson is a former history teacher and author
who brings to life stories of young non-native women who were the first to come to the Northwest. Where did they come
from and why? They were women who dared to risk all to explore and pave the way for our pioneer ancestors. Limited
space. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 11:15am
Thu 12 Celebrate PI Day ~3.14 (the first 4 digits of pi) & Albert Einstein’s birthday. Join us to view some short entertaining films
and indulge in pieces of pie. We hope this will appeal to those who love math, those who hate math, those who love to eat
pie. Special thanks to Panorama Resident, Evelyn Starr, for all her creative planning for this event and Lifestyle Enrichment
for sponsoring the event. 1:30pm, PAT
Thu 12 Homelessness Working Group Meeting~ Concerned about homelessness in our local community, especially how it im
pacts children? Come to the Homelessness Working Group meeting. All residents are welcome. 2:00pm, QCR
Thu 12 German Kaffeeklatsch~ Achtung! Come and join us and practice your German language skills. For more information email
Monika at monika@freeland.name or call at x5260. 3:00pm, SR
Thu 12 Olympia Genealogical Society Meeting~ Presentation on “Searching for My Birth Mother”. Meetings are held at the Thurston County Courthouse building 1, room 52. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 6:15pm
Fri 13 RAGS Wearable Art Sale & Show~ RAGS Wearable Art Sale will take place at the Mercedes-Benz of Tacoma. All funds
support the YWCA Pierce County’s life-saving domestic violence services. Unique wearable garments, jewelry and accessories from over 70 artists will be for sale with artist giving 33% of each sale to RAGS. Admission is free. No-host lunch after
the sale at The Fish Peddler. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $14.00, BL 9:15am
Fri 13 Movie presents Parasite (2019) ~ “All unemployed, Ki-taek and his family take peculiar interest in the wealthy and glamorous Parks, as they ingratiate themselves into their lives and get entangled in an unexpected incident”. Oscar winner in Best
Picture and Best International Picture. Rated-R.1:30pm, PAT
Fri 13 Library Orientation and Tour ~ New to Panorama? New to the Pan Library? Or just want to get the most out of your
library time? Our monthly tour and orientation will answer all your questions about our amazing Library. Learn how to use
your online Library account, locate that elusive book, reserve titles by your favorite authors, request a book purchase, or get
access to the latest eBooks. Tour begins on the lower level of the Library. 2:00pm, Library
Sat14 Happy Pi Day~ Celebrate Pi Day by enjoying some delicious Pie at the Seventeen51 Restaurant. Delicious $3.00 pie specials will be on sale throughout the day.
Sat 14 Vogue Knitting Live (Bellevue)~ Vogue Knitting Live Seattle will be bringing together thousands of knitting enthusiasts
for a weekend show filled with fashion, fiber, and education. No-host lunch available on your own at nearby restaurants. Pay
$20 admission at the door. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $20.00, BL 9:00am (reboard 3:00pm)

Sat 14

The Met Opera presents Der Fliegende Hollander~ The great bass-baritone Sir Bryn Terfel brings his acclaimed portrayal of
the doomed title sea captain to cinemas for the first time. All seating in the theatre is by reservation only. You must purchase your own ticket. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. Estimated running time is 3hrs, 41min. $3.00, BL 9:15am
Sat 14 Pacific Northwest Ballet presents One Thousand Pieces (McCaw Hall)~ Alejandro Cerrudo’s (Little mortal jump, Silent
Ghost) rapidly expanding Seattle fan base eagerly anticipates PNB’s premiere of One Thousand Pieces, a large-scale ensemble work inspired by artist Marc Chagall. The double bill returns David Dawson’s (A Million Kisses to my Skin) powerfully
athletic Empire Noir, set against a massive, curving sculpture. To purchase your own tickets, please call the Pacific Northwest
Ballet box office (206)441-2424 or visit their website www.pnb.org. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $20.00, BL
11:00am
Sat 14 Aquatic and Fitness Center presents Model Boat Float ~ This event is for model boat builders and model boat lovers! It is
a place to float, operate, or just talk about boats in general. All are welcome, including spectators! Contact Rich Friedman at
x5471 for more information. 4:00pm, AFC Lap Pool
Sat 14 Masterworks Choral Ensemble presents Harmony Sweepstakes (Washington Center) ~ Harmony Sweepstakes brings
together top a cappella talent from around the Pacific Northwest. MCE has hosted this regional competition for decades,
and it’s one of the hottest tickets of the year. The winning group, chosen from among the performers, will have the honor
of competing at the National Finals. Tight harmonies, rhythmic beat-boxing, slick dance moves, brilliant original tunes – and
with 2019’s popular returning champs, The Baudboys, as hosts. To purchase your own tickets, call the Washington Center
box office (360)753-8586 or visit their website www.washingtoncenter.org. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00,
BL 6:45pm
Sun 15 Olympia Symphony Orchestra presents From Teacher to Pupil~ Featuring Angie Zhang, piano and works of Haydn and
Beethoven. To purchase your own tickets, call the Washington Center box office (360)753-8586 or visit their website www.
washingtoncenter.org. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 2:15pm
Mon 16 Birthday Dinner Tickets on Sale~ March Birthday Dinner will be on sale today in Pan Hall. Featuring a delicious meal and
great live performance by jazz band Swingin in the Rain. Birthday Dinner will be held on Thursday, March 19th. 9:30am12:00pm, Pan Hall
Mon 16 Readers Theatre Performance~ 1:30pm, QA
Mon 16 Aquatic and Fitness Center presents Aquatic and Fitness Center Orientation ~ Join AFC Coordinator, Erin Dorn, as she
gives a tour of the Aquatic and Fitness Center, talks about fitness classes, and demonstrates how to be more safe and effective when using the machines there. She will also go over fitness classes and open swim times. All are welcome to attend.
1:30pm, AFC
Mon 16 Monday Night Program presents BACH Musicians Band & Choir~ Student musicians will perform Disney-themed music
through instrumental and vocal music. (Plans include piano solos, band pieces, guitar ensemble, violin ensemble, and choir
performance pieces.) Notable point of interest: A limited number of students from B.A.C.H. Musicians sang at the WA Governor’s 2020 State of the State Address. Call reception for your seat on the 6:15pm campus shuttle. 7:00pm, PAT
Tue 17 Movie presents Harriet (2019) ~ The extraordinary tale of Harriet Tubman’s escape from slavery and transformation into
one of America’s greatest heroes, whose courage, ingenuity, and tenacity freed hundreds of slaves and changed the course
of history. 1:30pm, PAT
Tue 17 Hearing Loss Support Group presents Future Ideas to Address Hearing Loss at Panorama~ Jeff Harley, Director of IT, will
speak about Panorama’s efforts to leverage technology to support residents with hearing loss. Come to hear about his vision of the future. Lenny, Desco Audio Video, will share Assisted Living floor plans and discuss the technology and planning
required to deploy a hearing loop. Table loop provided. Captioning with AVA app--please load it from your app store if you
have a smartphone. 3:00pm, QA
Tue 17 St. Patrick’s Day Dinner & Show~ Enjoy traditional Irish music, food, and beer! Cost includes, tax, gratuity and non-alcoholic beverages. Enjoy great company and live entertainment, Seating is family style. To make a reservation, please call
x6623. $18.00, 5:00pm, DR
Wed 18 Garments on the Go~ Shop at your convenience for the latest fashion! 11:00am-3:00pm, QA
Wed 18 Panorama Nonfiction Book Group~ For information or to reserve a spot, contact Martha Trupp x5913 or marthdt@comcast.net. Enjoy a no-host lunch and great discussions.11:30am, Board
Wed 18 Learning in Retirement Lecture Series presents Climate Breakdown & Repair: Individuals Make A Difference~ Climate
Change is not just an environmental crisis; it is a medical emergency, an agricultural emergency, an extreme weather emergency, and at its core, a moral crisis. It is also an invitation to build, innovate, effect change, and most importantly, awaken
our love and compassion. This presentation was made possible by your generous donations made to the Office of Philanthropy. Call reception for your seat on the 12:45pm campus shuttle. 1:30pm, PAT

Wed 18 5th Avenue Theatre presents Sister Act~ Here is the feel-good musical comedy sensation based on the hit 1992 film!
When disco diva Deloris Van Cartier witnesses a murder, she is put in protective custody in the one place the cops are sure
she won’t be a found: a convent! Using her unique disco moves and singing talent to inspire the choir, Deloris breathes new
life into the church and community. Available space on the bus for residents who purchase their own ticket. Seats are located in the Lower Center, Row BB, Seats 101-106. Cost includes ticket, ticket fees and transportation. Enjoy a no-host dinner
before the show at Palomino Restaurant. Sign up at the Activity Desk. $108.00, BL 3:30pm
Wed 18 Seventeen51 Restaurant presents Panorama Pizza Night~ It’s not delivery or DiGiorno, it’s Panorama! Enjoy a pizza buffet
that includes assorted pizzas (vegetarian available), Caesar salad and breadsticks. Please note that the success of Panorama
Pizza Night on every 3rd Wednesday will be a trial to determine if it should be added multiple times in the month. Other
dinner specials will still be available to order. Please call x6623 to make your reservation. Quench your thirst with no-host
beer & cocktails from the bar! $12.00, 4:00pm-7:00pm, Seventeen51
Thu 19 TV Mini Series presents Fosse/Verdon, Part 7/8 ~ Groundbreaking choreography, directing, dancing. Watch the vision
of Chicago unfold as this series further explores the personal and professional lives of these iconic performing artists.
1:30pm, PAT
Thu 19 Birthday Dinner~ Celebrate March Birthdays with you neighbors and friends. Enjoy great live entertainment by jazz band
Swingin in the Rain. and a delicious meal. $20.00, 5:00pm, Seventeen51
Fri 20 Aquatic and Fitness Center presents Chalet Exercise Studio Orientation ~ This orientation is a great way to learn all about
the equipment and machines available for you to use in the Chalet Exercise Studio. Erin will be talking about the benefits
of each machine, and showing residents how to be more safe and effective when using the equipment available. All are
welcome to attend. 10:00am, CES
Fri 20 Hearing Aid Helper: Bluetooth~ By Dr. Atley Ralston, Panorama resident; Find out how bluetooth technology can help
you with your hearing aid experience. 10:00am, SR
Fri 20 Red Wind Casino ~ Try your luck at the slot machines or a game of Poker. No-host lunch on your own. Sign up for the bus
at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 10:00am (reboard 2:00pm)
Fri 20 Movie presents Ford vs Ferrari (2019) ~ “American car designer Carroll Shelby and driver Ken Miles battle corporate interference and the laws of physics to build a revolutionary race car for Ford in order to defeat Ferrari at the 24 Hours of Le
Mans in 1966.” 1:30pm, PAT
Fri 20 Movie presents Knives Out (2019) ~ Daniel Craig. A detective investigates the death of a patriarch of an eccentric, combative family. 7:00pm, PAT
Fri 20 New Traditions Café presents Todalo Shakers~ What do five veteran performers of blues, jug band, jazz and old time
music do for fun? Why, form a band and wail on their favorite 1920s party music! The Todalo Shakers specialize in vintage
jug band party blues, rags and stomps which sound like they are lifted right out of 1928 in Memphis, Tennessee. No host
dinner available before the show. Cost includes admission and transportation. Deadline to sign up is Monday, March 20th..
$18.00, BL 6:00pm
Sat 21 Brunch at its Best presents The Port Taco Truck & Cantina~ Enjoy authentic Mexican breakfast dishes at the first INDOOR
Taco Truck restaurant in Hawks Prairie. Reservations are not available and seating will be first come, first serve upon our
arrival. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 9:00am
Sat 21 Panorama Photography Group~ Bill and BJ Sprague will be our guest speakers, sharing their extensive knowledge and
experience in photography with us. They will be incorporating some of their photography and soliciting a lively discussion.
For more information regarding the PPG, email Sylvia at smcornette@hotmail.com or call at x5909. 10:00am, QCR
Sat 21 Tacoma Musical Playhouse presents A Gentleman’s Guide to Love & Murder~ A distant heir to a family fortune sets out
to speed up the line of succession by using a great deal of charm and a dash of murder. A Gentleman’s Guide To Love and
Murder is the knock-’em-dead, uproarious hit and the most-nominated show of the 2014 season. To purchase your own
tickets, call the Tacoma Musical Playhouse box office (253)565-6867 or visit their website www.tmp.org. Sign up for the bus
at the Activity Desk. $14.00, BL 6:00pm
Sat 21 Movie presents Ford vs Ferrari (2019) ~ Second screening. See 3/20 for description. 7:00pm, PAT
Sun 22 Seventeen51 Restaurant presents Champagne Brunch Sunday~ Enjoy a champagne brunch that features an assortment of
breakfast & lunch dishes to enjoy. Seating will be in the Main Dining Room, but the Brunch Buffet tables will be setup in the
Gallery Room. Champagne Brunch Sunday will be offered Every 4th Sunday. Cost includes tax, gratuity & non-alcoholic beverage. Enjoy $4.00 Mimosa specials. Please call x6623 to make your reservation. $16.00, 10:00am-2:00pm, Seventeen51
Sun 22 Washington Center for the Performing Arts presents Stunt Dog Experience Matinee ~ Amazing tricks, big air stunts,
comedy antics, and athletic feats with high energy excitement from beginning to end! It’s not just a show, it’s an interactive
experience for animal lovers of all ages! All the Perondi dogs have been rescued from pounds and shelters from across the
country and can’t wait to perform for you! To purchase your own tickets, call the Washington Center box office (360)7538586 or visit their website www.washingtoncenter.org. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 1:15pm

Sun 22 St. John’s Concert Series presents Music for Brass & Organ~ With Garieli scholar, Rebecca Edwards narrating, OCO Brass
and St. John’s Pipe Organ. Admission is $10 at the door. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 1:45pm
Mon 23 Art Video presents Money Art ~ Explore the crossroads of art and commerce from Ancient Rome to Renaissance Italy and
beyond in this doc. Consider the complex relationship between brilliant works and the big business they attract. 1:30pm,
PAT
Mon 23 Let’s Paint!~ Embrace your creativity with a fun, hands-on paint & sip experience! An instructor from Let’s Paint in Olympia
will be on-site to demonstrate painting techniques with you. Cost includes instructions, supplies, hors d’voeuvres and one
complimentary glass of wine. Limit 10 participants. $55.00, 5:00pm, BI
Tue 24 Lunch at its Best presents Waterstreet Café~ Inviting, affordable and stylish, the Waterstreet Café is located in the historic American Legion Building, across from Heritage Park and Capitol Lake in downtown Olympia. The food is beautifully
presented, using the highest quality ingredients to create delicious, unique dishes. The menu is generous and diverse, with
something for everyone, graciously served in a comfortable setting. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL
11:00am
Tue 24 Movie presents The Post ~ Meryl Streep and Tom Hanks “A cover-up that spanned four U.S. Presidents pushed the country’s first female newspaper publisher and a hard-driving editor to join an unprecedented battle between the press and the
government.” 1:30pm, PAT
Tue 24 Interfaith Devotions ~ Please join us for a time of reflection and quiet as we share together readings from the world’s
Holy Scriptures and other reflections and writings about the nature of our spiritual journey upon the planet. All are welcome. 2:00pm, QCB
Wed 25 Activity Registration~ Build your April calendar of activities! Enjoy fresh $2.00 assorted pastries by the Seventeen51
Restaurant. 9:30am-12:00pm, Pan Hall
Wed 25 Movie presents Richard Jewell (2019) ~ Directed by Clint Eastwood, Stars Kathy Bates. “American security guard Richard
Jewell saves thousands of lives from an exploding bomb at the 1996 Olympics, but is vilified by journalists and the press
who falsely reported that he was a terrorist.” Rated R. 1:30, PAT
Thu 26 Mariner Dog Special~ Celebrate the Seattle Mariner’s Opening Day by enjoying a delicious all beef hot dog with all of the
fixing’s at the Seventeen51 Restaurant & Bistro for lunch or dinner! Served with our famous homemade potato salad or
garlic fries. $10.00, Seventeen51
Thu 26 Intercity Transit Information~ Learn more about alternative options for transportation. Travel training, Bus Buddies and
more! 9:00am-11:00am, Pan Hall
Thu 26 Panorama Genealogy Group~ Monthly meeting topic will be the Best strategies for using Ancestry.com. 10:00am, QA
Thu 26 Schmidt House History Talks presents My Favorite Places~ We are excited to welcome former Washington Secretary
of State, Ralph Munro, to our history talk series. Among his many history projects are a series of videos produced for the
Secretary of State Office called “My Favorite Places” from all around Washington. He will highlight some of his South Sound
area favorite places for us. Limited space. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 11:15am
Thu 26 Documentary presents National Geo The Lost Tomb of Alexander the Great ~ Discover a rare marble statue of Alexander,
Greek treasures and secret tunnels. But the biggest find is an extraordinary discovery even the archaeologist was not expecting. 1:30pm, PAT
Thu 26 Aquatic and Fitness Center presents The Art of Falling Workshop ~ Join AFC Coordinator, Erin Dorn and Director of Aegis
Physical Therapy, Heather Ervine, for this practical and free informational event. Falls are an inevitable part of our lives
and the risk increases each year. You may not be able to control as much if you fall, but you can learn to control how you
fall more and also learn how to get back up the safest, and most efficient way. The workshop will run for 30 minutes with
an optional 15 minute interactive and discussion portion. You will also receive handouts as well as exercises to help you
decrease your risk of a fall and strengthen your muscles for getting up. (Limit 20ppl) Want more info or to sign up? Call Erin
Dorn x7772 (FREE!) 2:00pm, QA
Fri 27 Hearing Loss Group presents Telecoil for Hearing Aids~ How does Telecoil help you hear more clearly? 10:00am, SR
Fri 27 Movie presents Knives Out (2019) ~ Second screening. See 3/20 for description. 1:30pm, PAT
Fri 27 New Traditions Café presents Pearl Django~ With a performance history spanning more than two decades, Pearl Django
endures as one of the most highly regarded Hot Club style groups working today. Although the band’s roots are firmly
in the music made famous by Django Reinhardt and Stephane Grappelli, its extensive repertoire includes traditional jazz
classics and original compositions. No host dinner available before the show. Cost includes admission and transportation.
Deadline to sign up is Friday, March 20th. $18.00, BL 6:00pm
Fri 27 The Olympia Little Theatre presents The Bold The Young and The Murdered ~ The long-running soap opera, The Bold
and the Young, is in its last days.Its hunky hero has self-esteem issues, its villain is now an old man who is more interested
in soup than villainous deeds, and its heroines are getting goony. The executive producer gives the squabbling cast an
ultimatum. Complete one episode overnight or the show is over! When the director is murdered and other cast members
start dropping like flies, it seems his threat might come true. Can these misfits discover the murderer before the show is literally killed off? To purchase your own tickets, call the Olympia Little Theatre box office (360)786-9484 or visit their website

Sat 28
Sat 28

Sat 28

Sat 28
Sat 28
Sun 29

Mon 30

Mon 30

Tue 31
Tue 31
Tue 31

http://www.olympialittletheater.org . Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 6:30pm
Olympia Genealogy Society Spring Seminar (Capital Event Center)~ Ancestral Origins Through the Eyes of a German
Genealogist presented by Teresa Steinkamp McMillin, CG. You must register on your own at www.olygensoc.org. Sign up for
the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 9:00am (approx. return 4:00pm)
Emerald City Music presents Evolution (Minnaert Center)~ Explore chronicles of the world’s most versatile family of instruments: the keyboard. From harpsichord and piano to the modern-day synthesizer, this evening is packed full of both iconic
and eclectic keyboard tunes. To purchase tickets, contact the Emerald City Music Box Office at (206)250-5510 or buy tickets
online www.emeraldcitymusic.org. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 6:45pm
Washington Center for the Performing Arts presents Koresh Dance Company ~ Koresh Dance Company was founded by
Israeli-born choreographer and artistic director Roni Koresh. Known for its engaging performance and technically superb
dancers, Koresh has been hailed internationally. This production is a tender, joyful, passionate and humorous interpretation
of the paintings of Henri Matisse. Original musical composition by John Levis and poetry by Karl Mullen. To purchase your
own tickets, call the Washington Center box office (360)753-8586 or visit their website www.washingtoncenter.org. Sign up
for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 6:45pm
Abbey Church Events presents Maxim Lando~ Featuring pianist and 2017 Berliner International Music Competition First
Prize Winner, Maxim Lando (piano). Admission is free and donations are accepted. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk.
$3.00, BL 7:00pm
Movie presents Richard Jewell (2019) ~ Second screening. See 3/25 for description. Rated R. 7:00pm, PAT
Seattle POPS presents The Legendary Count Basie Orchestra (Benaroya Hall)~ The Legendary Count Basie Orchestra
celebrates 85 years of classic Basie swing! This historic orchestra, directed by Scotty Barnhart, brings to Benaroya Hall such
seminal big band hits as “April in Paris,” “One O’ Clock Jump,” “Li’l Darlin” and “Shiny Stockings.” Winners of 18 Grammy
Awards and known as “the most explosive force in jazz,” they will be joined by vocalist Carmen Bradford for tributes to Ella
Fitzgerald and Sarah Vaughan. To purchase your own tickets, call the Seattle Symphony box office (206)215-4747 or visit
their website www.seattlesymphony.org. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $20.00, BL 11:00am
Aquatic and Fitness Center presents Food2BFit ~ Join AFC Coordinator, Erin Dorn as she talks about Cooking for One! It’s
not always fun, easy, or practical to cook for only one or two people but it can be! Enjoy a Raspberry Mint Julep to go with
red beans and rice. To end the meal Banana’s Foster. Look forward to a cooking demo by Executive Chef Josh Trunnell as
well! Cost includes your lunch (and dessert!), a handout and take home recipes. Please let Erin Dorn x7772 know about any
allergies, if you are vegetarian or vegan (at least two weeks in advance) as accommodations might be possible. Sign up at
the activity desk in Pan Hall, sign up cut off Thursday, March 26th. $15.00, 11:30am, DR
Live at the Theatre presents Sons of Serendip~ Sons of Serendip came together in graduate school at Boston University,
and since their formation, their music has taken the world by storm. Not long after their first audition on America s Got Talent Season 9, Sons of Serendip was called, the most musically talented act on the show by judges Howie Mandel and Howard Stern. This incredible quartet consists of a harpist, cellist, pianist and lead vocalist, and their self-titled first studio album
is sure to be regarded as a masterpiece of its time. This show is sponsored by generous donations made through the Office
of Philanthropy. Enjoy a no-host social hour before the show featuring wine & beer from the Seventeen51 Restaurant &
Bistro. Payments can be made on your resident account or by cash only. Call reception for your seat on the 6:15pm campus
shuttle. 7:00pm, PAT
Movie presents Ford vs Ferrari (2019) ~ Third screening. See 3/20 for description. 1:30pm, PAT
Pub Trivia Happy Hour~ Enjoy a delicious Pub Trivia Happy Hour buffet with great drink specials. Get comfortable and join
us for a night of trivia! $12.00, 5:00pm, DR
Pub Trivia~ Join us for another exciting night of Trivia hosted by the Lifestyle Enrichment staff. Come as a pre-determined
group or as on your own and we will guide you to a team. See you there! 7:00pm, DR

Planning Ahead…
Sun Apr 5 Shen Yun (McCaw Hall)~ Shen Yun invites you to travel back to the magical world of ancient China. Experience a lost
culture through the incredible art of classical Chinese dance, and see legends come to life. Shen Yun makes this possible by
pushing the boundaries of the performing arts, with a unique blend of stunning costuming, high-tech backdrops, and an
orchestra like no other. Be prepared for a theatrical experience that will take your breath away! Show begins at 2:00pm. Purchase your tickets online at www.shenyunperformingarts.org. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $20.00, BL 12:00pm
Wed Apr 15 Learning in Retirement Lecture Series presents How DNA Made a Family Out of Strangers~
Diahan Southard’s mom was adopted from an unwed mother’s home in Seattle, Washington. Come learn how she was
able to use a combination of genetic and genealogical tools to connect with her biological family, and how it has affected
her life. Leave with concrete ideas on how to apply these same methods to your own personal genetic genealogy endeavors, whether you are looking for your father, or your Great, Great, Great Grandfather. This lecture was brought to you by
the generous donations made to the Office of Philanthropy. Call reception for your seat on the 12:45pm campus shuttle.
1:30pm,PAT

Wed Apr 15 5th Avenue Theatre presents Jersey Boys~ They were just four guys from Jersey until they sang their very first note.
They had a sound nobody had ever heard… and the radio just couldn’t get enough of. But while their harmonies were perfect on stage, off stage it was a very different story… Go behind the music and inside the story of Frankie Valli and The Four
Seasons in this Tony Award®-winning musical phenomenon. Available space on the bus for residents who purchase their
own ticket. Seats are located in Orchestra Center, Row BB, Seats 101-106. Cost includes ticket, ticket fees and transportation.
Enjoy a no host dinner before the show at Cortina; a stylish Italian restaurant & bar with updated fare, wine & craft
cocktails, plus happy hour. Sign up at the Activity Desk. $108.00, BL 3:30pm
Thu Apr 16 Panorama Genealogy Group presents DNA Workshop for Beginners~ Presented by Diahan Southard on “From
Mouse Click to DNA Connection”. 10:00am, QA
Mon Apr 20 Fundamentals on Constitutional Law~ Often we watch the news or read about current events and cry in frustration,
he or she can’t do that “It’s unconstitutional”! But what is “unconstitutional”? Perhaps a better understanding of the Constitution would be helpful? Join Panorama resident and former attorney/professor Rich Friedman as he provides a threehour presentation on the basics of our Constitution. No homework, just bring yourself. This is a 2-day course (next class
held on Mon 4/27). Classes will be 1.5 hour each. Sign up on the clipboard in Panorama Hall. 10:00am-12:00pm, QA
Tue Apr 21 Live at the Theatre presents The Detention Lottery: An Immersive Theatre Experience
Set in a U.S. Immigration Detention Center~ Save the date! 7:00pm, PAT
Wed Apr 22 Activity Fair~ Save the Date! 1:00pm-3:30pm, Quinault LL Rooms, CH
Sat May 30 Panorama Pathways 5K~ Save the Date! Participation is free! 10:00am-12:00pm, AFC

1751 Circle Lane SE
Lacey, Washington 98503

Non-Proft Org
U S Postage
PAID
Olympia WA
Permit No. 1

In this issue...
Annual Report Introduction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1
Activity Calendar................................................42
Activity Fair.......................................................40
Aquatic & Fitness.................................................19
Aquatic & Fitness Calendar....................................41
Assisted Living Construction Tracker................38
Arts Guild.......................................................24
Benevolent Fund............................................11
Beyond Our Backyard.................................12
Birthday Dinner.................................................21
Creating a Master Plan.........................................6
Construction Projects..........................................39
Convalescent & Rehabilitation Center................35
Dementia.............................................................23
Democratic Study Group........................................26
Financials.....................................................4
Geneology........................................................10
Gifts Etc.........................................................30
Green Team......................................................15
Grey Resistance...................................................27
Growing Where You’re Planted..............................22
Health & Wellness Stats........................................34
Hearing Loss Group..............................................35
Hikes & Walks with Steve..................................29
Homelessness Working Group...............................14

Hopes & Dreams Travel...................................29
Letter from the Panorama Board..........................2
Library.......................................................10
Lifestyle Enrichment....................................23
Operations........................................................18
Panorama People..............................................38
Panorama Photography Group...........................30
Panorama Snapshot........................................3
Panorama TV..............................................20
Panorama Republicans......................................26
Panorama Staff Highlights..................................36
Pea Patch Community Garden..............................28
Pea Patch Donations.....................................14
Pet Partners.................................................25
Philanthropy................................................8
Quilt Group.......................................................31
Renovations.........................................................19
Resident Archivist.............................................17
Resident Council..............................................16
Resident Emergency Resources.............................21
Staying Active....................................................34
The Voice............................................................31
US Census........................................................1
What Can I Learn About Love?.....................32

